
(Iftikhar Ali Khau) 
Addi. Director General 

-
RE 

NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

(REGlsmAR's OFFICE) 

No. NBPRAIR/TRF-I0O/ j 7..'33 f May 19,2023 

Subject: RESUEMISSION OF PETITION FOR DETERMINATION OF DISTRIBUTION 
TARIFF FOR FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 UNDER MULTIYEAR TARIFF REGTh{E IN 
RESPECT OF FAISALAI3AD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCOI 

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of subject Distribution Tariff Petition filed by Faisalabad 

Electric Supply Company (FESCO) for determination of Consumer End Tariff for FY 2023-24 to FY 

2027-28 under Multiyear Tariff Regime. 

2. DC (M&E), DG (Lie), DG (Tariff), Director (Tech), Consultant (CTBCNI) and LA (KIP) are 
requested to go through the enclosed petition and offer their comments on following: 

r 

Whether the provided information I documents by FESCO are complete for admission as per 
the requirements of Tariff Rules and NEPRA Consumer end Tariff Guidelines or highlight! 
mention the shortcomings, if any, which may cause non-admission of the subject petition. 
While highlighting requirement of information/documents, please specify whether such 
information is required explicitly tinder Tariff Rules and Guidelines essentially required 
before admission or the same is additional information required for processing of the petition. 

ii. Any pre-requisite under NEPRAs applicable document that must be fulfilled before 
entertaining the subject petition. 

iii. Recommendation for admission or otherwise of the subject petition. 

3. The requisite comments may kindly be provided 24.05.2023 for further necessary action in the 
matter, please. 

End: As Above 

I. DG(M&E) 

2. DC (Lie) 

3. DO (Tariff) 

4. Director (Tech) 

5. Consultant (CTBCM) 

6. LA(KIP) 

CODY to:  
I. Registrar 
2. Master File 





•F!.SCO 

izusasIw Eiicnic SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
Phone No. 04 1-9220242 OFFICE OF THE 
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEE EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Email: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD 

No [4—. C?  inscoi croicrc Dated I 7i 05/2023 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), 
0-5/1, Islamabad. 

Subject: RE-SUBMISSION OF PETITION FOR DETERMINATION OF 
DISTRIBUTION TARIFF FOR FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 UNDER 
MULTIYEAR TARIFF REGIME IN RESPECT OF FAJSALABAD 
ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO).  

Ref- 1) FESCO letter No. 5747-4SIFESCO/CFO/CPC dated January 27,2023 
ii) NEPRA letter No. NEPRA/RJTRF-100/4511 dated March 02,2023. 

FESCO filed its Distributioà Tariff Petition for control period of five years w.e.f 
FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 under multiyear tariff regime vide letter referred above. NEPRA 
considered but returned the same with the direction that FESCO shall submit the Tariff Petition 
once the Investment Plan of FESCO is approved. 

Accordingly, FESCO is re-submitting its Distribution Tariff Petition for control 
period of five years w.e.f FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 under multiyear tariff regime after 
determination of Investment Plan (DLIP) vide letter No.NEPRA/Dir.(Tech)ILAD-04/2 181-87, 
dated April 20, 2023. It is further added that segregation of information on all Forms has been 
made into Distribution & Power Supply businesses except Form-4 (Balance Sheet), Form-5 
(Cash Flow) and Form-13 (Asset Register) which will be submitted shortly. 

The Cheque bearing No. 1932986750 dated 27.01.2023 for Rs. 2,018,999/-
(Twenty Lac Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred & Ninety Nine only.) provided with the Petition 
filed earlier had been withheld and en-cashed by NEPRA. 

Subsequent changes, documents and information, if any, shall be communicated / 
provided for becoming a part of the Tariff Petition. 

It is requested that the attached Distribution Tariff Petition of FESCO for the 
FY 2023.24 to 2027-28 may please be admitted. 

DA/As Above 

CHIEF XECUTWE OFFICER 

C.c. to: 
I. Secretary Ministry of Energy (Power Division), Islamabad. 
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FESCO (Distribution Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

1. PETITION SUMMARY 

1.1 Details of the Petitioner 

1.1.1 Name and Address: 

1.1.1.1 Faisalabad Electric Supply Company ("FESCO" or the "Company") is a Public Company 
limited by shares incorporated under section 32 of the repealed Companies ordinance, 1984, 

(Now Companies Act, 2017) with registered office Canal Road Faisalabad. 

1.1.2 License Details: 

1.1.2.1 FESCO is a licensed public utility responsible for distribution & Supply of electricity to the 

consumers in its service territory. FESCO holds Distribution license No. 02/DL/2023, issued 

by NEPRA (The Regulator). Under cLause 23 E (1) of NEPRA Act, 1997 (Amended Act of 
2018). FESCO is deemed to hold a license for supply of electric power for a period of 5 

years after NEPRA amended act. FESCO, in accordance with the requirements of its license, 

hereby submits its petition to determine the consumer end tariff for FY 2023-24 to 

FY 2027-28 in its licensed area under Multiyear Tariff Regime for Distribution of Electric 
Power. 

1.1.3 Key Representatives: 

1.1.3.1 The petition is being filed through Engr. Bashir Ahmad, the Chief Executive Officer of the 

Company who has been duly authorized by Board of Directors vide Resolution 
(Annexure-A) to sign and file the Multi Year Tariff ("MYT") Petition for the F? 2023-24 

to FY 2027-28 ("Tariff Period"), FESCO is represented by the following duly authorized 
officers: 

I) Chief Executive Officer, 

2) Chief Financial Officer, 

3) GM (Commercial & CS), 

4) GM (Operation), 

5) Chief Engineer (P&D) 

6) Chief Engineer (Development), 

7) Director General (HR). 

8) Director General (MIRAD) 

9) Director (Legal) 

4 



FESCO (Distribution Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

1.1.4 Grounds for Petition: 

1.1.4.1 Under section 7(2)(ac), (b),(i) & section 7(3Xa) of the 'Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission & Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (Amended Act 2018), (hereinafter 
called as 'NEPRA Act'), the regulator (National Electric Power Regulatory Authority or 
NEPRA) is empowered to determine tariffs and other terms and conditions for the supply of 
electricity by the generation, transmission and distribution companies and also to 
recommend the same to the Federal Government for notification. NEPRA is also responsible 

for determining the process and procedures for reviewing tariffs and recommending 
periodical tariff adjustments. NEPRA shall determine the tariff of the licensee on the 

guidelines given at section 31(3) of the NEPRA act. 

1.1.4.2 Under section 3 1(2), The Authority, in the determination, modification or revision of rates, 
charges & terms & conditions for the provision of electric power services shall keep in view, 

I) The protection of consumers against monopolistic and oligopolistic prices, 

ii) The research, development and capital investment program costs of licensees, 

iii) The encouragement of efficiency in licenses, operations and quality of service, 

iv) The encouragement of economic efficiency in the electric power industry, 

v) The economic and social policy objectives of the Federal Government and 

vi) The elimination of exploitation and minimization of economic distortions. 

1.1.4.3 For this purpose, FESCO has to file Tariff Petitions, review motions and adjustment requests 
as per procedures laid down by NEPRA. Timely determination and notification of the tariff 
ensures internal financial viability of the utility which is the basis to embark upon and 
explore other resources of funds and can only be ensured through adequate consumer end 
tariff which could recover all prudently incurred costs and provide reasonable return on 
investment to support its future investment for improvement in internal efficiency and 

expansion of network. 

1.1.4.4 In accordance with the requirements of the license, FESCO is hereby submitting a 
Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) Petition for its Distribution Business. 

1.1.4.5 The MYT petition is being filed in accordance with Rule 3(1 )(2) of "NEPRA (Tariff 
Standard and Procedure) Rules, 1998 (hereinafter called as 'Tariff Rules')", NEPRA 
guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff issued vide SRO 0 34 (1)12015, dated 

16tb January, 2015 and, 

1.1.4.6 NEPRA directions in the matter of request filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 
Limited (FESCO) for Adjustmentllndexation of Tariff for the FY 202 1-22 under MYT vide 
No. NEPRA/ADO (tarift)ITRF-339/8837-8839 dated June 02, 2022 for fifing next Multi 
Year Tariff Petition. It is worthwhile to mention that FESCO's existing five years tariff 

under MYT Regime is ending on June 30, 2023. 

9- 
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FESCO (Distribution Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

1.2 Key Aims and Features of the Petitkt 

12.1 Key aims of the petition 

1.2.1.1 The aim of this petition is to submit the Company's MYT petition for the FY 2023-24 to 
FY 2027-28 and to obtain requisite approvals for the immediate implementation of cost 
reflective tariffs to yield the Company's required revenues. 

1.2.2.2 The key objectives of tariff petition include: 

• Instant recovery of all costs to protect the interest of existing & future consumers. 
• To provide an effective framework for optimization of installation and investment in the 

Company's distribution network. 
• To provide financial sustainabitity to the Company for the ultimate benefit of end 

consumers. 

• To recover costs on account of Prior Year Adjustments. 

1.2.2 Assumptions for Segregation of Costs into Distribution & Supply of Electric Power 
Businesses 

1.2.2.1 Pursuant to NEPRA Act (Amended tip to date) and the Authority directions, FESCO is filing 
separate Tariff Petitions for Power Distribution and Power Supply Tariffs. Since FESCO is 
maintaining single set of books of accounts for the two businesses so far, therefore, it is 
assumed that; 

1.2.2.2 The accounting information of historic actual results relate to both businesses. 

1.2.2.3 Segregation of data for Distribution of Electric Power Business is not made in books of 
accounts so far and single set of books of accounts are being kept for recording information 
pertaining to both businesses. 

1.2.2.4 The forecasted expenses relating to Distribution of Electric Power Business have been 
assessed on the basis of available data in separate A/c heads (where possible) in combination 
with the possible bifurcation of the costs between the two businesses. 

1.2.2.5 The expenses relating to Revenue offices, Meter Reading Services, Bill Distribution 
Services, Collection charges, Commercial Department, MIS (Management Information 
System) and Market implementation and Regulatory Affair Department (MIRAD) assumed 
under Power supply tariff. 

1.2.2.6 All existing Fixed Assets go to Distribution Business. Therefore RORB and Depreciation 
Expense has been assumed under the said business. 

1.2.2.7 CPPA-G issues Power Purchase Invoices directly to the Power Supply Business which is 
responsible for all the payments related to Power Purchase Cost. 

1.2.2.8 Power Supply business will make payment of Revenue Requirement of the Distribution 
Business at the rate determined by the Regulator (NEPRA), the same rate will be charged for 
wheeling of energy by other generators, Bulk Power Consumers (BPCs) etc. 

L 
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1.2.2.9 The recovery of outstanding balances of NTDCL, PPA-G and the payments to NTDCL, 

CPPA-6andthe Distribution ariZis the respOesibitity of the Power Supply Business. 

1.2.2.10 Debtors & provisions there of relates to Power Supply Business. 

1.2.2.11 FESCO is a "Supplier of the last resort" or "Default Supplier" which means that FESCO is 
to keep and maintain Power Supply Business setup in case any other supplier fails to do so. 

1.2.2.12 The provision for employee's Post-retirement benefits has been apportioned in the ratio of 

Salary, wages & Benefits cost assigned to the respective businesses. 

1.2.2.13 The Post Retirement Trust Fund established by FESCO in compliance of NEPRA direction 

as a separate entity would cater for the post-retirement benefits of both businesses in the ratio 

of number of employees! pensioners. 

1.2.2.14 The claims and subsequent receipts of all types of Subsidies is the responsibility of the 

Power Supply Business. 

1.2.2.15 The receivable from associated companies OH different accounts (e.g. pension, !re  supply 

etc.) will be dealt by the Power Supply Business. 

1.2.2.16 The whole wire business from 132 kV to the consumer Meter is owned and maintained by 

the Distribution of Electric Power Business. Therefore, any investment for expansion, 

rehabilitation etc. of the system is also come in the purview of the said business. 

1.2.2.11 The Late Payment Surcharges (LPS) recovered from consumers and Supplemental Charges 

on account of delayed/Late payments to Power generators relate to Power Supply Business 

and these two will knock off each other as per decision of NEPRA. 

1.2.2.18 Other Income except Late Payment Surcharge assigned to Distribution Business. 

1.2.2.19 The PYA due to under-recovered Distribution Margin and Provision of post-retirement 

benefits (less allowed) allocated in the ratio of Salary, wagcs & benefits cost assigned to 

each business. 

1.2.2.20 Any other issue not mentioned above shall be dealt keeping in view its relevance and merit 

to the respective businesses. 

1.2.3 Summary of key parameters 

1.2.3.1 The petition includes the following key parameters 

No. Feature Details 

Tariff Period Five year multi-year tariff for the period FY 2023-24 to F? 2027-28 

The existing Distribution Margin (DM) has been modified to consider 

2
Distribution impact of internal and external factors, including inflationary impacts, 
Margin increase in regulatory asset base, expansion of network, increase in salaries, 

retirement benefits, repair & maintenance and depreciation etc.  
The 08CM Cost has been bifurcated into salaries, wages & post- retirement 

3
Bifurcation of benefit and other O&M Cost. Pay & Allowances and Post-Retirement 
O&IVI Cost benefits treated as directly passed through as per govcrnment increases, 

whereas, Repair & Maintenance & other 08CM cost to be indexed with CPI.  

7 
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FESCO (Distribution Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

The Other O&M cost is being proposed to be indexed with Consumer Price 
Indexation of Index (CPI) during The tariff -period 1es any efficiency factor. The 

4 O&M and efficiency factor •)(" is being proposed as zero '0' for the Tariff Control 
Efficiency Factor Period, justification for which is given in the relevant part of this Tariff 

Petition. 

5 

Given the Company's current human resources constraints and future 
requirements, a total of 9,112 personnel (Officers/officials) with financial 

Allowance for implication of Rs. 18,823 Million are being proposed to be added to the 
Additional Hiring workforce under diflèrent cadres during the 05 years of the tariff control 

period. The induction is being proposed against FESCO's existing approved 
yard stick i.e. replacement hiring.  

FESO has planned to create 04 Circles (02 operation, 0! 050, 01 GSC), 
19 Divisions (JO operations, 01 clvi! works, each 02 050, GSC, M&T & 

construction), 60 Sub Divisions (41 operations, 03 Civil Work, 09 GSO, 03 

GSC & 04 construction) during tariff control period as requested in this 
Creation of New tariff petition. 

6 Dzvisions/ Sub- 
Divisions For the above purpose creation and induction of 8,676 new posts have been 

proposed with additional financial impact of Rs. 21,243 Million during 
Tariff control period starting from the year ofinducrion accordingly. 

15 

7 
Return on Rate 
Base 

8 Capital Structure  

It is proposed that the Company receives the Weighted Average Cost of 
Capital (WACC) on its Average Regulatory Assets Base (RAB) as the 
Return on Rate Base (RoRB). 
The debt) equity ratio has been taken as 70:30 prescribed in NEPRA's MYT 
Guidelines 2015 and tariff determinations from time to time. 

Return on Equity The ROE calculated on the basis of die Capital Asset Pricing Model 

(ROE) (CAPM). 

10 Risk Free Rate 

1! Beta 

The Risk-Free Rate (RFR) has been assumed as 13.46 % i.e. weighted 
average yield on 05-year Pakistan Investment Bond (FIB) as of March 16, 
2023 (the latest available). Any advanced RFR can be considered at the 
time of determination of this tariff petition.  
Beta computations are proposed to be based on the avenge beta @ I.! as 
used by NEPRA in previous determinations. 

3 Month KIBOR as on May 15, 2023 is 21.97%+2.75% (Spread) has been 
12 Cost of Debt used for Cost of Debt (the latest available). Any advanced KIBOR can be 

considered at the time of determination of this tariff petition.  

13 Market Premium 

Market premium has been taken KSE-lO0 index compounded annual return 
of 14.55% over the last ten years June 3QIb  201 I to June 30th  2021 (the 
available Market Premium). Any advanced Market Premium can be 
considered at the time of determination of this tariff petition.  
The Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) is based on a two year average of net 
operating fixed assets (OFA) of the Company. 

Prior Year Prior-year adjustments comprises under recovered Distribution Margin, less 
Adjustments provisions for post-retirement benefits, true up of Depreciation and RORS 

S 
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Staff Retirement 
Benefit Payments 

18
Network 
Rehabilitation 

FESCO (Distribution Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

C 

J!YA)  
Annual 
Adjustments in 

16 Return on Rate 
Base 
Computation 

FY 202 1-22. 

It is reqtãtedthat at theendof every year, NEPRA when adjusting RORS - 
for variance between actual and budgeted CAPEX, also recalculate the 
WACC due to variation in cost of debt (Bi Annual adjustment of KIBOR) 

Keeping in view the increasing Staff Retirement Benefits Obligations of the 
Company coupled with financial constraints following proposals are given 
to make the Company's already created Post Retirement Benefit Fund a 
fully funded entity: 

i. Allow past years actual provisions charged on the basis of Actuaries 
Reports in line with provisions of lAS- 19 being requested as Prior Year 
Adjustment (PYA). 

ii. For the Tariff Control Period, allow the projected provisions of staff 
retirement benefits subject to adjustment on actual basis.  

The objective of the Distribution Rehabilitation Project is to reduce system 
technical lcsses resulting from power losses ut the distribution conductors 
and equipment including losses due to additional current flowing in the 
system on account of poor power factor of customer loads. 

19 

Network 
Expansion 

Proposed expansion of Distribution network will facilitate in providing on 

average 290,000 No. of new electricity connections annually with 5% 

Annual Growth to the prospective customers. 

1.2.4 Structure or the petition 

1.2.4.1 This Petition has been structured in the following manner: 

i) The tariff methodology is explained along with key features and formulas to be used in 

determining the Company's pass-through costs, T&D losses and average distribution 

margin within each year of the proposed tariff period. 

ii) The tariff structure and components are then analyzed along with supporting facts and 

basis. 

iii) An overview of key periodic adjustments. 

iv) Conclusions and summary of recommendations is given. 

9 
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2 TARIFF MEtHODOLOGY 

2.1 Proposed Tariff Methodology 

2.1.1 NEPI4A Guidelines 

2.1.1.1 NEPRA Guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff (Methodology and process) 
issued vide SRO # 34 (1)12015, dated 16th  January, 2015, lay down the methodology & 

process for Determination / approval of consumer end tariff. The guidelines also provide for 
a multi-year tariff of a DISCO. 

2.1.1.2 In accordance with the direction given in the Tariff determination of FESCO for the 

FY 2021-22 vide No. NE?RA/ADG(Tariff/TRF-339/8837$839 dated June 02, 2022 and 
provisions given in the above NEPRA guidelines, FESCO is being filed a five-year tariff 

petition with indexation mechanism for every year and rebasing at the end of the five-year 
control period. 

2.1.2 A Consumer Price Index (CPI) minus Efficiency Factor (X) Mechanism 

2.1.2.1 According to the MYT guidelines a C?! minus X Multi-Year Tariff is being proposed as it 
will allow the Company to automatically apply indexations for inflation. 

2.1.3 The Multi Year Tariff 

2.1.3.1 The Multi Year Tariff seeks to compute yearly revenue requirements of FESCO based on a 

five-year Distribution Company Tntegrated Investment Plan (DII?) approved by NEPRA 

vide No. 2181.87 dated April 20, 2023. It is further added that FESCO is going to file 

motion for leave for review against Distributed Integrated Investment Plan (DII?) 

determined by NEPRA in its decision dated April 20, 2023. 

2.1.4 Pass-tb rough costs 

2.1.4.1 Power Purchase Price (PPP) comprises Energy charges. Capacity charges, Use of System 

Charge (UoSC) and Market Operator Fee (MoF) of CPPA-G including impact of allowed 
T&D losses. 

2.1.5 Distribution Margin (DNI) & 

2.1.6 Prior Year Adjustments (PYA). 

2.2 Pass-through components of the tariff 

2.2.1 Pass-through costs: 

2.2.1.1 Power Purchase Price (PR?) comprises Energy charges, Capacity charges, Use of System 

Charge (UoSC) and Market Operator Fee (MoF) of CPPA-G, including impact of T&D 
losses. 

0 
I- 
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2.2.2 Power Purchase Price 

2.2.2. I tie Company is paying to CPPA-G (or on behalf of CPPA-G) Power Purchase Price (PPP) 
for the electricity it procures, including a transmission charge for transporting electricity 

across the transmission network owned and operated by NTDCL and PMLTC along with the 
Market Operator Fee (MoF) of CPPA-G. The total cost of power comprises generation and 

transmission cost elements. The generation price consists of a Capacity Purchase Price (CPP) 
and Energy Purchase Price (EPP) including variable O&M. The CPP is being paid on the 

basis of the Company's share of monthly demand and EPP is computed on the basis of 

average energy purchase price of IPPs. Hydel, Nuclear and other sources of generation 

across the country. The UOSC & MoF is being charged according to NTDCL, PMTLC & 

CPPA-G tariff determined by NEPRA times the monthly demand of FESCO share. As the 
PPP is allocated to Power Supply Business, therefore, detail working and basis for arriving at 

the yearly figures for the Tariff Control Period is provided there. 

2.2.2.2 This PPP is transferred to FESCO according to the Transfer Price Mechanism (TPM) subject 

.to adjustments and passed on to the end consumers. 

2.2.2.3 The PPP is calculated as per the following formula: 

PPP = PP(EC) * Q(.p) +PP(CC) + TC 

Where, 

PPP = Power Purchase Price 

PP(EC) = Energy charges part of PPP 

Q (p) = quantity purchased by the company 

PP(CC) = Capacity charges part of PPP 

TC = Transmission cost 

2.2.2.4 The formula for the determination of the Distribution Margin is: 

bM(D) = RB(D) * RORB(D) + D(D) + E(D) + ORC(D)-Ol(D) 

Where, 

DM(D) is the DISCO (FESCO) Distribution Margin (DM). 

RB(D) is the DISCO (FESCO) Rate Base 

RORB(D) is the DISCO (FESCO) Cost of Capital. 

D(D) is the DISCO (FESCO) Depreciation Expenses 

E(D) is the DISCO (FESCO) expenses including but not limited to Operation & 
Maintenance and Human Resources. 

ORC(D) is DISCO (FESCO) other Regulatory Costs. 

Of is the DISCO (FESCO) Other Income adjusted against DM as per NEPRA Tariff 
Regime in Pakistan. 
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2.2.2.5 The formula for the determination of the Revenue Requircment (PR) for the distribution 
company (FESCO) is: 

RR(D) = PPP(D) + DM(D) ± PYA(D) 

Vv'here, 

RR(D) is the company's Revenue Requirement. 

PPP(D) is the Power Purchase Cost of the Company. 

DM(D) is the Distribution Margin of the Company. 

PYA(D) is the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) of the Company. 

2.3 Distribution Margin 

2.3.1 Distribution Margin seeks to enable the utility te cover prudently incurred operating costs. 
The following formula is used for determination of DM. 

2.3.2 Operations and Maintenance Costs 

2.3.2.1 The O&M cost has been bifurcated into Employee Related Cost (ERC) comprising Salaries, 

Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employee Related Cost (NERC) including Repair 

& Maintenance, Transportation & Conveyance, Bills Collection Charges, Regulatory 

Licensing Fee, Stationery and other O&M expenses. The ERC is requested to be allowed as 

per increase in Salaries and Post-Retirement Benefits announced by the Go? till FESCO 

remains in the public sector. This is due to the reason that FESCO had adopted and following 
the National Pay Scales of the Federal Government, hence, any increase by the GoP is being 

directly passed on to the active and retired employees in their salaries and pensionary 

benefits. 

2.3.2.2 The Non-Employee Related Cost (NERC) shall be indexed every year with CPI less any 
efficiency factor (X). 

2.3.2.3 The formula for determination of O&M Cost is given hereunder; 

O&M = [R&M & Other O&M cost x (1 + (CI'! — X)fl + Pay & Aflowance + Retiremebt benefit 

Where, 

CPI = Consumer Price Index 

X = Efficiency factor 

2.3.3 Return on Rate Base 

2.3.3.1 According to Pam 16(2) of the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff 
(Methodology and process) issued vide SRO # 34 (1)12015, dated 16h  January, 2015, tariff 
should allow the licensee, a rate of return, which promotes continued reasonable investment 
in equipment and facilities for improved and efficient service. 

C' 
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2.3.3.2 U is important that returns provided to the Company commensurate with the risks associated 
witlithe sector. The rate of retma should provide for :return which is proportionate with the 

prevailing cost of funds being incurred by the Company and with the risk involved in 

delivering the utility services. 

2.3.3.3 The Return on Rate Base (RORB) is based on a Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 
to its Regulatory Asset Base (RAB). The WACC in turn is based on Return on Equity (RoE) 

and Cost of Debt weighted proportionately according to the Debt and Equity on the DISCO's 

balance sheet or the ceiling of 70:30 fixed by NEPRA. For the purpose of this tariff petition 

the bench mark of 70:30 has been used. 

RORB = Rate Base x WACC 

Where, 

Rate base = Average (net fixed assets 4- Closing work-in-progress - Deferred credit) 

The WACC is calculated as per the following formula: 

WACC = + IQ
+ D) 

Where. 

Ke = Return on equity 

Kd Cost of debt 

E = Total equity 

D = Interest-bearing debt 

2.3.3.4 As per NEPRA guidelines, the proportion of equity is capped at 30% and in cases where 

equity exceeds this threshold the remainder is considered as debt for the purposes of WACC 

computations. The Return on Equity (RoE) is calculated with the use of the following CAPM 

formula: 

= R + (Beta x Risk Premium) 

Where, 

Ke is Return on equity 

Rf is Risk free rate 

Beta is correlation to the market return 

Risk premium is return expected on equity investments over and above the Risk Free 
Rate (RFR): 
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3 TARIFF ANALYSIS 

3.1 Revenue Requirement 

3.1.1 The following table describe the projected Revenue Requirement on account of different 

components of FESCO's Distribution Fariti for the Tariff Control Period. 

Table 3.1: Revenue Requirement (PKR Million) 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Salaries Wages & Benefits 16,180 21,742 24,191 26,672 28,962 

Retirement Benefits 13,325 14,657 16,123 17,736 19,509 

Total Employee Cost 29,505 36,399 40,314 44,408 48,471 

Repair & Maintenance 1,147 1,267 1,349 ''437 1,530 

Other O&M Expenses 1,900 2,099 2,236 2,381 2,536 

Total O&M Cost 32,55! 39,765 43,899 48,226 52,538 

Return on Rate Base 11,484 20,438 22,988 25,531 27,747 

Depreciation 4,838 5,599 6,357 7,135 7,881 

Other Income Nd. IPS (5,954) (6,347) (6,573) (6,997) (7,301) 

Distribution Margin 48,919 59,456 66,671 73,894 80,864 

Prior Year Adjustments (PYA) 1,825 

Revenue Requirement 50,744 59,456 66,671 73,894 80,864 

The Average Tariff for Tariff Control Period is assessed as under: 

Table 3.1 (a): Avenge Tariff for Tariff Control Period (PKRJkW1I) 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 
Total Units Received (MkWh) 19,423 20,308 21,328 22,385 23,426 

Total Units Export (MkWh) 17,725 18,606 19,616 20,675 21,730 

T&D Losses (%) 8.74% 838% 8.03% 7.64% 7.24% 

O&M costs 1.84 2.14 2.24 2.33 2.42 

Return on Rate Base 0.99 'JO 1.17 1.23 1.28 
Depreciation 0.27 0.30 0.32 0.35 0.36 
Other Income Exci. LPS (0.34) (0.34) (0.34) (0.34) (0.34) 
Distribution Margin 2.76 3.20 3.40 3.57 3.72 
Prior Year Adjustments (PYA) 0.10 - . - 
Revenue Requirement 2.86 3.20 3.40 3.57 3.72 
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3.2 Summary of Tariff Assumptions 

3.2.1 Pay & Allowances and Retirement Benefits 

3.2.1.1 The O&M cost has been segregated into Employee Related Cost (ERC) comprising Salaries, 
Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employee Related Cost (NERC) including Repair 
& Maintenance, Transportation & Conveyance, Bills Collection Charges, Regulatory 
Licensing Fee, Stationery and other O&M expenses. The ERC is requested to be allowed as 
per increase in Salaries and Post-Retirement Benefits announced by the GoP till FESCO 
remains in the public sector. This is due to the fact that FESCO had adopted and presently 
following the National Pay Scales of the Federal Government. The same has been assumed 
for the tariff control period, therefore, any increase in Pay & Allowances of employees and 
post-retirement benefits shall directly be passed through to the beneficiaries (active and 
retired employees). 

3.2.2 Provision for Staff Retirement Benefits 

3.2.2.1 It is assumed that FESCO will be allowed the gross provisions for the staff retirement 
benefits as per independent Actuaries Reports in Tariff enabling the Company to transfer net 
amount after payment of actual liabilities of the retired pensioners into the Post-Retirement 
Benefits Fund already established. 

3.2.3 Other O&M Cost 

3.2.3.1 It is assumed that other O&M Cost shall be indexed with CPI less efficiency (3<) factor every 
year. 

3.2.4 Increase in Salaries, Wages & Retirement Benefits 

3.2.4.1 Increase in Pay & Allowances is attributable to the annual increment, impact of promotions, 
up-gradations and 25% Adhoc Relief Allowance for FY 2023-24 and 15% Adhoc Relief 
Allowance (each year) for rest of tariff control period 

3.2.4.2 It is assumed that the Retirement benefits shall be increased 10% per year for the tariff 

control period. 

3.2.5 Increase in Repair & Maintenance 

3.2.5.1 Repair & Maintenance and Other O&M Cost is assumed to be indexed with CPI for Tariff 
control period. The forecasted inflation rates used in this tariff petition for the tariff control 
period are 21.94%, 10.46%, 6.50%, 6.50% & 6.50% respectively. The source of these 
inflation rates is the global business data platform website "statista.com". 

3.2.6 Unit Sales 

3.2.6.1 Total unit sales start at 17,725 MkWh and are increased by the annual demand growth, the 
number of new consumers and the change in consumption per consumer. The Compounded 
Average Growth Rate (CAGR) in sales for 2023-24 to 2027-28 is about 5.22%. 

ci
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3.2.7 Target T&D Losses 

3.2.7.1 NEPRA in DIIP Determination vide No. 2181-87 dated April 20, 2023 has determined 
T&D Losses 8.74%, 8.38%, 8.03%, 7.64% & 7.24% from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 
respectively. 

3.2.8 Units Purchase 

3.2.8.1 Total unit purchase start at 19,423 MkWh which is assumed to grow at a CAGR of 4.80% 
and reaches 23,426 MkWh by FY 2027-28. 

3.2.9 Consumers 

3.2.9.1 No. of consumers start at 5.368 Million from the first year of tariff control period which is 
assumed to grow at a CAGR of 5% and reach 6.525 Million by FY 2027-28. 

3.2.10 Opening Gross Fixed Assets 

3.2.10.1 The value of the Opening GFA used in the base year of the tariff period has been determined 
on the basis of the actually/ provisional information of the Company as of 30th June 2023. 

3.2.11 Regulatory Asset Base 

3.2.11.1 It is calculated as the sum of Opening GFA and capital additions less depreciation, plus 
capital work-in-progress and less deferred credit. 

3.2.12 Rate of Return 

3.2.12.1 The rate of return or WACC of 21.70% has been calculated based on CAPM, 3 month's 
KIBOR+2.75% and a Debt-Equity Ratio of 70:30. 

3.2.13 Distribution Margin 

3.2.13.1 The Distribution Margin of the Company is calculated as the sum of O&M, Depreciation and 
RORB adjusted with other income excluding Late Payment Surcharge being knocked off 
with delayed payment Charges/Supplemental Charges in line with NEPRA existing 
determinations. 

3.2.14 Other Income 

3.2.14.1 The other Income will be adjusted as per mechanism prescribed in the NEPRA Tariff 
Guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff. 

3.3 Explanation/Justification and Analysis of key Tariff Components 

3.3.1 Transmission & Distribution (T&D) Losses 

3.3.1.1 T&D losses for the Tariff Control Period has been taken as determined by NEPRA in Dl1P 
determination No.2181-87 dated April 20, 2023. 

9-- 
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Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 
Transmission Losses 132kV 1.57% 1.42% 1.32% 1.22% 1.17% 

H.T/ 11kV Loss 5.77% 5.60% 5.38% 5.13% 4.82% 

LI Loss 1.40% 1.36% 1.33% 1.29% 1.25% 

Total T&D losses .8.74% 8.38% 8.03% 7.64% 7.24% 

Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Costs 3.3.2 

3.3.2.1 A summary of the forecasted O&.M Expenses for 2023-24 to 2027-28 is as under: 

FESCO (Distribution Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

3.3.1.2 Based on NEPRA's stated mechanism, the càilinsation for distribution losses wpuld be 
automatically adjusted for any changes in the oower purchase cost. The target of T&D 

losses, will, however, be maintained throughout the tariff period, regardless of the actual 

T&D losses incurred by the Company. Thus, if the Company was not able to meet the target 

loss reduction, it would be penalized by not being able to recover the cost of losses in excess 

of the target amount. 

3.3.1.3 The Transmission and Distribution Losses determined by NEPRA from 2023-24 to 2027-28 

are given below: 

Table 3.2: T&D Losses break-up as per NEPRA determination 

Table 3.3: Operating and Maintenance Cost Breakup (NCR Millions) 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 

Salaries Wages & Benefits 12,294 13,603 15,004 16,506 

Financial Impact of PM Assistance Package 82 82 82 82 
Financial Impact of Replacement Hiring 2,224 3,068 3,866 4,594 

Financial Impact of creation of new offices 1,260 4,649 4,878 5,107 

Pay, Allowances & Employees Benefits of 
GENCO Employees adjusted in FESCO 

67 74 82 90 

Impact of Outsource of Security Guards 254 266 279 293 

Retirement Benefits 13,325 14,657 16,123 17,736 

Repair & Maintenance 1,147 1,267 1,349 1,437 

Travelling Expenses 451 498 530 565 

Transportation 723 798 850 905 

Telephone 35 38 41 43 

Licensing Fee 127 140 149 159 

Stationery Expense 41 46 49 52 

New Recruitment Expense 81 89 95 101 

Miscellaneous 444 490 522 556 

Total 32,552 39,765 43,899 48,226 
(Working attacbed as Mnexure-D) 
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FESCO (Disulbution Business) MYT For F? 2023-24 to 2027-28 

Note: Increase in Pay& Allowances attributable to the annual increment, impact of promotions, 
up-gradations and 25% Adhoc Relief Allowance for F? 2023-24 aM 15% Adhoc Relief 
Allowance for rest of tariff control period. 

3.3.3 Plan for Replacement Hiring 

3.3.3.1 FESCO has planned for induction of the following number of employees for Distribution 
Business during tariff control period against existing yard stick. 

Table 3.4: Replacement lilting against existing Yardstick 
Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

No. of Employees 4,599 1,531 1,382 1,101 499 
Projected Cost (Rs. Million.) 2,224 3,068 3,866 4,594 5,071 

(Working atuched as Anr.exure-E) 

3.3.3.2 The Company is a staff deficient by 44% having presently working strength of 13,538 No. 
of employees against the sanctioned strength of 24,030 in ditferent cadres. Ihereibre, the 
company has planned for induction of above stated number of employees during the tariff 
control period. 

3.3.3.3 The following manpower statistics as of October 31, 2022 highlights the shortage of staff in 
the company: 

Table 3.5: Vacancy Position as on 31.10.2022 
Description Sanctioned Held Vacant % Vacant 
A- Professionals 
Engineers 380 272 108 28% 
Others 197 84 113 57% 
Sub Total 577 356 221 38% 
B- Staff 
Technical 12,649 7,264 5,385 43% 
Clerical 3,328 1,485 1,843 55% 
Non-Technical 7,476 4,433 3,034 41% 
Sub Total 23,453 13,182 10,271 44% 
Grand Total 24,030 13,538 10,492 44% 

3.3.3.4 As evident from the table above, Company has the deficiency of workforce by 44%. 
Deficiency at officers level is 38%, whereas, at staff level 44%. Deficiency at Engineers 
level is 28%. Deficiency at Technical staff level is 43%. Therefore, FESCO has been 
requesting NEPRA for allowing cost of hiring staff at positions where it is under-staffed. The 
deficiency and the associated financial impact s'ill successively increase over the years, as 
the Company's consumer base is continually expanding. The consumer base of the company 
is expected to be increased at average rate of 5% or 0.290 Million consumers per year. 
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3.3.3.5 In order to meet the techflical and operational targets, it is proposed that 4,599 vacancies are 

to he filled by the Coinpafl4i*g  FY 2Ozlrfljhis  recruitment will increase the first year 

i.e. 2023-24 of the tariff control period O&M Gy Rs. 2,224 Million. In the same manner 

Projected cost of Rs. 3.068 Million, 3,866 Million, 4,594 Million & Rs. 5,071 Million have 

been proposed for recruitment against vacant posts under existing yardstick of FESCO 

during F' 2024-25, 2025.26, 2026-27 & 2027-28 respectively. 

3.3.4 FESCO's Plan for creation of new offices along with additional hiring for newly 
created offices 

3.3.4.1 FESCO has planncd for induction of the following number of employees for Distribution 
Business during tariff control period against human resource requirement of the proposed 

new office creation. 

Table 3.6: New induction against creation of new offices 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

No. of Employees 2,368 6,308 

Projected Cost (P.s. Million.) 1,260 4,649 4,878 5,107 5,349 

(Working attached as Annexure-F) 

3.3.4.2 FESCO has planned to create following new Circles, Divisions & Sub Divisions during 

Tariff control period keeping in view the expected consumers growth, improvement in 

quality of service to the existing and new customers, accurate meter reading, timely disposal 

of consumers complaints, reduction in T&D losses, administrative control etc. Detail is given 

in the Table as under. 

Table 3.7: Creation of New arcs, Diviafon & Sub Division (Nos.) 
Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 
Circles (Operation)  
Circle (Civil Works)  
(ISO Circle - 1  
Divisions (Operation) 4 6 
Civil Works Division I - 

050 Divisions 2 
USC Divisions - 2 
M&T Divisions - 2 
Constructions Divisions - 2 
Sub Divisions (Operation) 12 29 
Civil Works Sub Division 3 
GSO Sub Divisions ~ Gangs & C-
Type Store 
GSC Sub Divisions 3 
Constructions Sub Divisions - 4 
Total 22 61 

I 
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33.5 .Basie pay, Allowances and Employee beneits 

3.3.5.1 The pay & allowances for FY 2023-24 havc been estimated to Rs. 12,294 Million Similarly, 
Rs. 13,603 Million, Rs. 15,004 Million, Rs. 16.506 Million & R.s. 18,053 Million for 
FY 2024-25, 2025-26 2026-27 & 2027-28 respectively have been proposed for Distribution 
Business. Pay & allowances and employee benefits including retirement benefits constitute a 
major portion of the Company's O&M expenses. 

Table 3.8: Basic Pay, Allowance & Employee Benefits (PKR Million)  
Description FY24 FY 22 FY23 FY24 FY25 
Projected Cost 12,294 13,603 15,004 16,506 18,053  

3.3.6 Staff Retirement Benefits 

3.3.6.1 In compliance of NEPRA directions FESCO established a separate Post Retirement Fund 
w.e.f. 27.08.2014. An amount of Rs. 16,661 Million upto December-2022 has been 
accumulated in the fund. Presently there are two sources of deposits in the Trust Fund. First 
one is the net amount after payment of liabilities to retired pensioners out of the gross 
provisions being allowed by Authority. The second source is the amount of profits being 
earned on the deposits of the Trust Fund. The more funds transferred in the Trust Accounts, 
the more profit can be earned and the trust fund would quickly be able to generate sufficient 
revenues/plan assets for meeting the payments to pensioners and cater for active employees' 
provisions as well. At that point, no further revenue through tariff would be required for 
provisions against post-retirement benefits resulting into reduced consumer end tariff. 

3.3.6.2 Therefore, Authority is requested to allow projected staff retirement benefits for Tariff 
control period subject to its adjustment as per actual results of Actuaries Reports and 
Audited Financial Statements. 

3.3.6.3 Post-Retirement Benefits have been projected for 2022-23 on the basis of last actuarial 
Valuation Report with estimated average 10% increase from Fl 2023-24 till FY 2027-28 as 
under. 

Table 3.9: Provision For Staff Retirement Benefits (PKR Millions) 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Total Provision for Retirement Benefits 17,380 19,118 21,029 23,132 25,446 

Projected Cost -Wire Business 13,325 14,657 16,123 17,736 19,509 

3.3.6.4 Component-wise break up of Staff retirement benefit for Tariff control period is as under; 

Table 3.10 Post-Retirement Benefits Break-ui) (P1(11 Millions) 
Description FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Pension 13,796 15,1 76 16,694 18,363 20,199 22,219 
Leave encashment 337 370 407 448 493 542 
Medical 828 910 1,001 1,101 1,212 1,333 
Free Supply (Retired) 839 923 1.015 1,117 1,228 1.351 
Total 15,800 17,380 19,118 21,029 23,132 25,446 
% Change 10% 10% 10% 10% 
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3.3.7 Other Operating Expenses 

3.3.7.! All other expenses including Repair & Maintenance arc increased by CPI-X during the tariff 

control period. The projected Other Operating Expenses are provided in the Table below. 

Table 3.11 Other Operating Expenses (PKR Millions) 

Description FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Actual Act/ Eat. Projected 
R&M 66I 940 1,147 1,267 1,349 1,437 1,530 

Travelling 337 370 451 498 530 565 602 

Transportation 428 593 723 798 850 905 964 

Telephone 26 28 35 38 41 43 46 

NEPRA Fee 104" 121 140 - 169 

Stationery Expense 20 34 41 46 49 52 55 

New Recruitment Expense 66 81 89 95 iOi 168 

Miscellaneous 273 363 444 490 522 556 592 

Total 1,783 2,498 3,047 3,366 3,585 3,818 4,066 

3.3.8 Adjustment Mechanism for O&M Costs 

3.3.8.1 The O&M cost has been segregated into Employee Related Cost (ERC) comprising Salaries, 

Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employee Related Cost (NERC) including Repair 

& Maintenance, Transportation, Travelling & Conveyance, Bills Collection Charges, 

Regulatory Licensing Fee, Stationery and other O&M expenses. 

3.3.8.2 The ERC is requested to be adjusted/allowed as per increase in Salaries and Post-Retirement 

Benefits announced by the Go? every year till FESCO remains in the public sector. This is 

due to the fact that FESCO had adopted and presently following the National Pay Scales of 

the Federal Government. The same has been assumed for the tariff control period, therefore, 

any increase in Pay & Allowances of employees and post-retirement benefits shall directly 

be passed through to the beneficiaries (active and retired employees). 

3.3.8.3 The NERC/Other O&M expenses including Repair & Maintenance, Transportation, 

Travelling & Conveyance, Electricity Bills Collection Charges, annual Distribution and 

Supply business Licensing Fee, Bills printing & Stationery and other miscellaneous expenses 

is proposed to be adjusted with CM less efficiency factor "X" for the Tariff Control Period. 

3.3.8.4 The efficiency factor "X" is being proposed as "0" for the Tariff Control Period or till the 

time FESCO remains in Public Sector due to the following reasons. 

i) Majority of the Other Operation & Maintenance expenses like Repair & Maintenance, 
Transportation, Travelling & conveyance, electricity bills collection charges, stationery 
& bills printing, distribution & Supply Businesses annual licensing fee are dependent 
upon the operations of the company. As the operations/business of the Company is 
expanding, therefore the above said expenses are also increased. 
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ii) Secondly, FESCO carried an analysis of Other Operation & Maintenance Cost of 
DISCO's in Punjab Province from NEPRA Tariff determinations of these companies for 
the FY 2022-23. The analysis shows that FESCO has lowest Other Operation & 
Maintenance Cost as given in the table below. 

iii) By translating the per unit cost into efficiency, FESCO is efficient by 32%. 19%, 37% & 
39% as compared to GEPCO, LESCO, LESCO and MEPCO respectively. 

Table 3.12 Other O&M Rs/kWh determined by NEPRA for if 2022-23 
Description Unit GEPCO LESCO JESCO MEPCO 
Units(sa!es) MkWII 15,518 11,653 24,865 11,745 19,195 

Other O&M 
Pkr Mm. 2,710 2,866 5,201 3,145 5,470 
Pkr./kWh 0.17 0.25 0.21 0.27 0.28 

FESCO Effidenc 32% 19% 37% 39% 

3.3.9 Return on Rate Base 

3.3.9.1 According to Rule 17(3Xiii) of the NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules 1998, 
tariffs should allow licensee a rate of return which prcinotes continued reasonable 

investment in equipment and facilities for improved and efficient service. 

RORB = Rate Base x WACC 

Where 
Sum of existing net fixed assets + Closing work in - Deferred 

Rate Base = credit - Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets 

WACC = Weighted Average Lost ot capital i.e. expected return on a 

Portfolio of all kinds of capital of Company 

3.3.9.2 Return on equity is calculated using CAPM model and requires the estimation of following 

components: 

i) Risk free rate (RI) 
ii) Beta (B) 
iii) Market premium (P) 

3.3.9.3 Risk free rate is the rate of return that the investors expect to earn on investments that have 

virtually no risk of default. Risk is viewed in terms of the variance in actual returns around 

the expected return. For an investment to be risk free in this environment, then, the actual 
returns should always be equal to the expected return. 

3.3.9.4 In view of the five year control period, it is proposed that weighted average yield on 05 year 

Pakistan Investment Bond (P18) be considered as the risk free rate. In this tariff petition the 
weighted average yield of March 16, 2023 (the last available) has been assumed. Any other 
weighted average yield can be used which is more close to FY 2023-24. 
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3.3.9.5 Currently, NEPRA uses a standard beta 1.10 for calculating the return on equity for all 
DlSCOs The same beta has Leen used for computing return on equity in nh previous 

determinations. 

CostofEquitv(Kj RF+(RM—RI)t 
Where 

Risk Free Rate (WA Yield on 05 Years PS) 
Market Premium 
Equity Beta (Source: NEPRA) 

13.46% 
14.55% 
1.10 

13.46%+(l.09% * 1.10) 

= 13.46%+ 1.20% 
= 14.66% 

33.10 Cost of Debt 

3.3.10.1 Cost of debt is taken as 3 Months KIBOR+ 2.75% of lS  May, 2023. However, any taxes 
paid by the company will be passed on directly to the end-consumers. 

Cost of Debt = 03 Month KJBOR + Spread = 21.97% + 2.75% = 24.72% 

3.3.11 WACC 

3.3.11.1 Based on the above input parameters, the Company's weighted average cost of capital is 
calculated as under 

WACC = LK.*(E/1)1 + IKa*(D/V)1 

= (30% * 14.66%) + (70 * 24.72%) = 21.70% 

3.3.12 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) 

3.3.12.1 RAB is the gross fixed asset that is used in the distribution activities of the Company. 

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for 2023-24 to 2027-28 is shown in the respective Petition 

formats. 

3.3.13 Future RORB Assessment 

3.3.13.1 As per MYT guidelines the RORB assessment will be made in accordance with the 

following formula/mechanism: 

RORB(Rev) = RORB(Ref) RAB(Rev) / RAB(Ret) 

Where: 

RORB(Rev) = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year 

RORB(Ref) = Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year 

RAB(Rev) Revised Rate Base for the Current Year 

RAB(Ref) = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year. 
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• 3.3%14 Distribution Company Integrated h'vestment Plan (NIP) 

3.3.14.1 The details of investments allowed by NEPRA are given below. 

iauie jaa: investment pian oreauptriic million) 
Description 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 Total 

Sb 6,076 6,774 6,897 8,071 4,903 32,721 

ELR 1,749 2,179 2,536 3,108 3,297 12,869 

DO? Own Resources 1,162 1,268 1,259 1,257 1,341 6,287 

Commercial Improvement 
(AMI/AMR) 

388 348 430 430 430 2,026 

Technical Improvement Plan (GIS, 
SCADA, ete) 

525 1,190 1,435 400 100 3,650 

Financial Improvement Plan (ER?, 
lBS. IT & security etc) 

312 213 229 252 377 1,383 

HR improvement Plan 180 190 190 930 

Operational Vehicles 1,642 1,028 866 755 583 4,874 

Safety Equipment 595 384 468 541 1,061 3,049 

Civil Works 330 400 376 472 422 2,000 

Sub Total FESCO Own Source 12,979 13,954 14,676 15,476 12,704 69,789 

STO Deposit Works 2,018 1,776 1,465 1,074 1,182 7,515 

I-IT & LT Deposit Works 5,030 5,171 5,747 6,023 6,482 28,453 

Village Electrification 3,810 4,013 3,381 3,812 3,595 18,611 

Consumer Financing 10,858 10,960 10,593 10,909 11,259 54,579 

Grand Total 23,837 24,914 25,269 26,385 23,963 124,368 

3.3.14.2 The above investment plan would result in improvements in its T&D losses and enable the 
Company to enhance its customer base by increasing connections. The plan is also intended 
to increase system reliability. 

3.3.15 Depreciation 

3.3.15.1 Depreciation is charged on the straight-line method so as to diminish the cost of an asset 
over its estimated useful life. As per Company's policy, building and civil works are 
depreciated @ 2%, feeders and grids & equipment's @ 3.5%, other plant/equipment and 
vehicles @ 10%. The depreciation for FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 has been estimated on the 
original cost of the assets. 

Table 3.14 Depreciation Expense (PKR Millions) 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Depreciation Expense 4,838 5,599 6,357 7,135 7,88) 

3.3.15.2 As per MYT guidelines, Depreciation expense for future years will be assessed in 
accordance with the followirn formula/mechanism: 

24 



FESCD (Distribution Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

DEP(Rev) 

Where: 

DEP(Rev) 

DEP(Ref) 

GFAIO(Rev) 

GFAIO(Ref) 

DEP(ReU 4 GFAlO(Rev) / GFAIO(Ref) 

= Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year 

= Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year 

= Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year 

= Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Reference Year 

3.3.16 Other income 

3.3.16.1 Other Income includes mark-up on bank deposits, amortization of deferred credit and income 
from other sources. As there is no clear trend found during the past, hence, other income 
have been assessed on the basis of last five year moving average except for the amortization 
of deferred credit which has been calculated 3.5% on the accumulated balance of 
contributions against connection installed / deposit works i.e. consumer financed assets. The 
Late Payment Surcharge has been excluded from the total Other Income as per decision of 
NEPRA in the Tariff determination of FY 2014-15 till 2b22-23. The detail of other income is 
as under: 

Table 3.15: Other Income Breakup (PKR Million) 
Description LV 24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 
Profit on the Bank Deposit 2,236 2,375 2,254 2,330 2,237 

Meter/ Service Rent 53 54 54 54 54 

Reconnection Fee 25 26 27 26 25 
Gain on installation of new connections 654 587 590 577 604 
Repair, testing and inspection fee 44 47 43 45 45 
Recovery of late delivery charges 167 131 145 148 141 
Service fee on collection of Electricity 
Duty and PTV License fee 

116 120 115 117 117 

Quarter rent FESCO colonies 7 7 7 I 7 
Non-utility operations 88 93 85 89 89 
Excess deposit work receipt written back 43 50 53 49 51 
Total 3,432 3,489 3,373 3,440 3,370 
Amortization of deferred credits 2,522 2,858 3,200 3,557 3,931 

Total Other Income 5,954 6,347 6,573 6,997 7,301 

3.3.16.2 As per MYT guidelines, Other Income for future years will be assessed in accordance with 
the following formula/mechanism: 

Other Income for the FY 2021-22 as per above mechanism is assessed as under; 

= OI{)  + (01(l)  — 01(0)) 

Where; 

OI( = Revised Other Income for the Current Year 

Ol = Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements. 
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0% = Acwnl/.Assessed Othn l!;come used in the previous year. - 

33.17 Prior Year's Adjustment (PYA) 

3.3.17.1 Rule 53 of NEPRA Tariff Guidelines provides that tinder-recovery or over-recovery of the 
cost-of-service incurred during the previous year shall be accounted for going forward 
during the current year under the head of prior period adjustment 

3.3.17.2 Provision for staff Retirement Benefits 

3.3.17.2.1 Authority has allowed Rs. 8,775 Million for FY 2020-2 1 as provision for post-retirement 
benefits fund based on Audited Financial Statements for FY 2020-21. Whereas for 
FY 2021-22 Authority has made its own assessment, in the absence of financial 
statements, and allowed Rs. 9,653 Million in the Tariff Determination/Annual Indexation 
for FY 202 1-22, dated June 02. 2022 (referred para 8 of the detenninacion). 

3.3.17.2.2 As per Audited Financial Statements for FY 2021-22 provision for post-retirement 
benefits remained Rs. i0,035 Million. Hence Authority is requested to Allow Its. 432 
Million (10,085-9,653) difference of allowed vs provision for post-retirement benefits in 
line with its earlier decision for FY 2020-21 dated June 02, 2022 is required to be 
adjusted in PYA of FY 2021-22 (Annexure-G). 

3.3.17.3 Under-Recovered Distribution Margin (PM) for FY 2021-22 

3.3.17.3.1 FESCO has been allowed Distribution Margin (DM) of Rs. 32,353 Million for 
FY 2021-22 in the Tariff Determination/Annual Indexation for FY 2021-22. The 
recovery of Distribution Margin at notified rates during FY 2021-22 remained Rs. 30,536 
Million (after excluding incremental units sold to industrial consumers at flat rate of 
its. 12.96/kWh) 

3.3.17.3.2 Authority is requested to allow the un-recovered Distribution Margin of R.s. 1,817 
Million in PYA of FY 202 1-22 (Annexure-if). 

3.3.17.4 Depreciation Excess allowed For FY 202 1-22 

3.3.17.4.1 The Authority has allowed depreciation of Rs. 4,520 Million for FY 2021-22 (referred 
pam 8 of Tariff Determination dated June 02, 2022) whereas as per Audited Financial 
Statements, depreciation on original cost basis remained Rs. 3,628 Million. During 
FY 2021-22, the amount of Assets retired remained Rs. 1,358 Million, whereas, against 
this retirement the amount of Accumulated Depreciation was Rs. 449 Million. The 
amount of Rs. 449 Million has been adjusted against the total Accumulated Depreciation 
ended June 30, 2022 as reflected in Note No. 15.1.5 to the Financial Statements ended 
June 30, 2022. As the Authority, for calculation of Depreciation Expense on original 
Cost basis for FESCO's Distribution Margin, takes the figures of comparative 
Accumulated Depreciation of two years, therefore the impact of retirement/deletion of 
Accumulated Depreciation is also accounted for in the calculation of Depreciation 
Expense for the respective year. Resultantly the depreciation expense for the relevant 
year is under-assessed to the extent of Accumulated Depreciation of retired assets. 
Working attached as Annexure-!. 

r 

26 



FESCO (Distriutjon Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

3.3.17.4.2 Foregoing in view, the depreciation excess allowed for FY 2021-22 amounts to Ps. 892 

Million (Ps. 4,520 -. RE. 3623). The sanwjs being adjusted in PYA of FY 202 1-22 

(Annexure-1). 

3.3.17.5 Other Income Excess/Less allowed For FY 2020-21 & 2021-22 

3.3.17.5.1 Authority allowed Other Income of Rs. 6,739 & 4,215 Million for FY 2020-21 & 

2021-22 respectively (referred pan 11.13 of Tariff Determination FY 2020-21 dated 
June 02, 2022 & Pam 8 of Tariff Determination FY 202 1-22 dated June 02, 2022) 
whereas as per Audited Financial Statements other income remained Rs. 4,878 & 
Rs. 5,694 Million for F? 2020-21 & 2021-22 respectively. Hence Authority has allowed 
excess other income of Rs. 1,861 Million for F? 2020-21 & similarly less other income 

allowed of Rs. (1,479) Million for FY 202 1-22 which is required to be adjusted in PYA 

of FY 2021-22 (Annexure-J). 

3.3.17.6 Adjustment of Pensioners Of GENCO's Power Plant Under Closure 

3.3.17.6.1 Cabinet Committee on Energy (CCoE) during its meeting held on 10.09.2020 in Case 
No. CCE-47/I4/2020 dated 10.09.2020 as conveyed vide Cabinet Division Memo No. F. 
14/14/2020-corn dated 21.09.2020 decided immediate closure of certain power plants of 
GENCOs having aggregate capacity of I ,796 MW. 

3.3.17;6.2 Ministry of Energy (Power Division) Generation & Transmission Wing in its summary 
dated September 16, 2021 (Annexure-K) has stated that GENCOs were paying pension 
out of their Capacity Purchase Price (CPP). Once immediate closure of GENCO's power 
plants, CPP of such power plants is no more available, hence, GENCOs would not be in a 
financial position to pay pensions to the pensioners allocated to such plants. 

3.3.17.6.3 Summary dated September 16, 2021 is reproduced as under 

"It is proposed that 2,368 pensioners of GENCOs may be adjusted in their pension 
disbursing DISCOs or WAPDA. Similarly, 1,753 employees of these plants would be 
adjusted in DISCOs. Pensions of these employees will be paid by the relevant DISCOs 
on their retirement according to rules of the relevant DISCOs. In turn the respective 
DISCOs & WAPDA would claim adjustment of the same from NEPRA in their 
respective tariffs." 

3.3.17.6.4 ECC in Case No. ECC-347/32/2021 dated September 23, 2021 has considered the 
summary submitted by the power Division regarding "adjustment of pensioners of 
GENCO's power plants under closure" and approved the proposal (Annexure-L). 

3.3.17.6.5 NEPRA vide decision No. NEPRA/ADG(Trf)ITRF-100/22 171-82 dated November 17, 
2022 has also directed the DISCOs to ensure payment of these pensioners provisionally. 
NEPRA has further directed to submit this ipstant case alpng with next Tariff Petition, so 
that the Authority may decide to allow this cost or otherwise. 
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3.3.17.6.6 Out of 2,368 pensioners. 206 pensioners adjusted in FESCO as per ECC decision dated 
September 23, 2021. Since the adjustment of these GENCO pensioners in FESCO, an 
amount of Rs. 86.280 Million has been paid to them for the period from 10-2021 to 12-
2022 on account of pension and medical allowance. 

GENCO Wise Detail is as under:- 

Table 3.16 GENCO Wise Breakup 

S. No GENCOs Period PKR MiUlon 

1 GENCO-I E 10/2021 to 12/2022 3.820 

2 GENCO-il 10/2021 to 12/2022 19.943 

3 GENCO-lil 10/2021 to 12/2022 60.142 

4 GENCO-IV 1012021 to 12/2022 2.375 

5 Total Actual Payment 86.280 

3.3.17.6.7 The amount of Rs. 86.280 Million does not include the impact of provisions of 
GENCO's pensioners adjusted in FESCO. For this purpose relevant GENCO's have been 
asked to provide the samó after consulting independent actuarial firm. On receipt of 
provisions the same will be submitted to NEPRA accordingly. 

3.3.18 Summary of PYA of FY 2021-22 
3.3.18.1 In view of foregoing, the PYAEis summarized in the following Table. 

Table 3.17 Summary of PYA 2021-22 (PXR Million) 
Description Amount 

1. Less provision of Post-retirement benefits 432 

2. Under Recovery of Distribution Margin for F' 2021-22 1,817 

3. Impact of Excess Depreciation fér FY 2021-22 (892) 

4. Impact of Less Other Income for FY 202 1-22 1,861 

5. Impact of Excess Other Income for FY 2021-22 (1,479) 

6. Actual pension paid to GENCO pensioners from 10/2021 to 12/2022 86 

TOTAL 1,825 

2 
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4.2 Annual true-up adjustment 

4.2.1 Investments made by the Company are added to the Regulatory Assets Base (MB) which is 

used to determine the Return on Rate Base. The difference between the forecasted and actual 

investment will result in variations in RAB and Return on Rate Base. It is therefore 

requested that investments should be trued up every year. 

4.2.2 In line with the 5 year multi-year tariff, investment trued up at the end of each year will 

ensure that appropriate return is allowed on the Regulatory Assets Base for the next year. 

Further, it will enable NEPRA to monitor performance of the DISCO in terms of timely 

completion of proposed projects and ensuring prudency in costs so no undue burden is 

placed on the end-user. 

4.3 Future Prior Year Adjustments 

4.3.1 It is proposed to continue Prior Year Adjustments in future periods to address the issues 

included, but not limited to the fo11owin8; 

4.3.1.1 Any over/under-recovery of Power Purchase cost due to delayed determinationl 

implementation of consumer end tariff to be trued up to the extent of actual figures. 

4.3.1.2 Any under or over recovery of revenue due to variation in the forecasted and actual 

consumer mix. 

4.3.1.3 As per Authority decision Minimum Tax/Turnover Tax will be considered as a pass through 

cost and be claimed as PYA. 

4.3.1.4 Variation in forecasted & actual Distribution Margin, other income, Depreciation, RoRS and 

Prior Period Adjustments; and 

4.3.1.5 Any other adjustment in addition to above. 
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S SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

5.1 SUMMARY 

5.1.1 On the basis of above it is. inter aim, submitted that while admitting and allowing this 
petition of the Company for FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 whereby: 

5.1.1.1 The Company may be benefited by the timely determination and immediate application of 
the proposed tariff to ensure its financial viability and reliable system of supply of electricity 

to its 6.525 Million (by the end of FY 28) consumers; 

5.1.1.2 The other periodical adjustments as per determinations of NEPRA may please be allowed to 
be continued; 

5.1.1.3 FESCO maybe allowed induction of 9,112 Nos. of employees 3gain5 the replacement hiring 
and 8,676 Nos. of employees against creation of New Circle. Divisions & Sub Divisions in 

tariff control period as per the proposed induction plan given in this tariff petition. 

5.1.1.4 The Company may be allowed to create 04 Circles (01 each Operation & Civil Works, 01 
GSO, 01 GSC), 19 Divisions (10 Operations, 01 Civil Works, each 02 GSO. GSC, M&T & 
Construction). 60 Sub Divisions (41 Operations ,03 Civil Vorks, 09 GSO, 03 GSC & 04 

Construction) during tariff control period as requested in this tariff petition. 

5.1.1.5 The Company may be allowed Si-Annual WACC (KIBOR) adjustment for RORB 
calculation for the tariff control period. 

5.1.1.6 To allow the Company the proposed segregation of Operating & Maintenance Cost as to pay 

& Allowances, Retirement Benefits and Other O&M cost. 

5.1.1.7 To allow the Efficiency "X" factor as "0" for the Tariff Control Period or till such time 
FESCO remains in the Public Sector. 

5.1.1.8 Any other relief, order or direction which The Authority deems fit. 
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6 SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

6.1 EVIDENCES 

6.1.1 The summary of evidence giving brief particulars of data, facts and evidence in support of 
this tariff petition forms an integral part thereof as mentioned bekbw: 

6.1.1.1 Copy of Resolution of Board of Directors FESCO (Annex-A) 
6.1.1.2 Standard Petition Formats (Annex-B) 
6.1.1.3 Copy Cheque of Rs. 2,018,999/- (Distribution + Supply) (Annex-C) 
6.1.1.4 Operating & Maintenance Cost (Annex-D) 
6.1.1.5 Financial Impact of Replacement Hiring against Existing Yardstick (Annex-E) 
6.1.1.6 Financial Impact of New Induction against creation of New Offices (Annex-F) 
6.1.1.7 PYA-Less Allowed Retirement flenefitsFY202 L-22.; .. (Annex-G) 
6.1.1.8 PYA-Under Recovery of Distribution Margin for FY 2021-22 (Annex-H) 
6.1.1.9 PYA-Impact of Excess Depreciation.FY 202 1-22 (Annex-I) 
6.11.10 PYA-lmpact of Excess/Less Other Income FY.2020-21 & FY 202 1-22 (Annex-i) 
6.1.1.11 Summary of Ministry of Energy (Power Division) (Annex-K) 
6.1.1.12 ECC decision dated September 23, 2021 (Annex-L) 
6.1.1.13 Affidavit by Chief Executive Officer, FESCO (Annex-M) 

6.1.2 That in view of the grounds and facts mentioned above, it is respectfully prayed that while 
admitting and allowing this petition, FESCO's Multiyear tariff for the next 05 years i.e. 
FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 may very graciously be determined as estimated hereinabove. 

7 COMPLIANCE OF DIRECTIONS 

7.1 FESCO has submitted Compliance status of Authority's directions given in Tariff 
Determination dated June 02, 2022 for FY 2021-22 vide this office letter No. 5419 dated 
20/12/2022. 

P TITI' 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
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2. Please proceed accordingly. 

) 

2\On 
CoiIi Secràtary 
FESCO F&siaba 

Faisajabad Electric 
'uvrf' Ocroany 

West Canal Road, 
Abdul!ahpur. Faisalabad 
Toil Free: O8OO66554 
Help Line: 118 

COMPANY SECRETARIAT 
Dated: 17.01.2023 

/ 

'-'Chief Financial Officer. 
FESCO Faisalabad. 

Sübject REOU1S1 f oR .&PPROV.AL TO l'aE DRAfl MULTI YEAR UVUl 
TARIFF PETITIONS IN RESPECT OF DISTR1BUTION & SUPPLY 
BLS?ESS FOR FY 2G23-24 TO 2027-28 TO NATIONAL ELECTRIC 
POWER REGULATORY AUTHORiTY flTPR-\)-AGENDA-4 

With reference the Minutes of 25P meeting of BOO FESCO issued vide 
No. I2L31MOM dated 16.01.2023 and circulated vide No. 1214!Secy.P-2 dated 16.01.2023. 
HOD FESCO resolved and approved the subjected agenda as under:- 

HOD resolved and approved as under:- 

1. Filling of Five Year Multiyear Tariff petition (Distribution) from FY :o23-: 
2027-28 to NEPRA for determination of revenue requirement of the Compan';. 

2. Filling of Five Year Muirivear Tariff petition (Supply) from FY 2022-24 
2027-28 in NEPRA for detenninacion of consumer end tariff of the Company. 

3. Authorized Chief Executive Officer FESCO along with following Officer:- 

GM'Operatioffl I 
ii. Chief Financial Ot'tcer 
iii. Director General (HIR) 
iv. GM (Commercial Q Customer Services) 

-Chief Engineer (P&) ... . - 

vi. Chief Engineer PMU) . - 
vii. Director General M1 tAD' 
viii. Director General '!T 
ix. Dircctor (Legal) 

a. To sicj h!ividuaJly cw iointiv the necessar': doc'jmen f.' n" nf the 
Multiyear. Tariff petiion for Distribution & Supoly 3usines rr.m FY 
2O23- to 2027-28. 

b. File subseauent review .etition after jeterminarion of Mukivear Tjriif 
etition. if any. 

c. To pay the necessary:arifi:e:i.an iiiin : as per NEPRA Rules. 
d. To appear before iuthority and wntn required 2nd &> ll acts 

necessary for completion and Docessing )f the Tariff Petition. 

Copy to: 

1. 50 to CEO FESCO, FaisaJabad. 
2. Master file. 

t_I.....L_..... t...... . _... au Aj1t1fl ,% It 0' 'III'I% a •I jfliA'.%, 'I P 
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to. PR-FSD AO9D.1549C6B893A 
U.vj Du-,orn,m,don 

Us 100/ 

Descr!ios: 

KHUSHI MUHLMMAD 

Self 

FSD 
lsue Date: 26•Jag'-2023 1u:S4:0S AM 
C&.i%r¼d DIWidt:v: 
Amoontin Waits; One Htndred P.uooesCn:v 

:Qq wA'04 / 
W4ec Infornnto.i - ttjn,, rIs,ain I Po.Fsa. 16 lest! off-ca S.mncac' 

tyot astc c!5 tic I eS!smo Ntflen se'd to! 

AFFIDAVIT  

I Bashir Ahmad  5/0 Khushj Muhammad, Chief Executive Officer Faisalabad Electric Supply 

Comøany Limited (FESCO), holding CNIC No. 36103-1586756-5, being duly authorized 

Representative / Attorney of Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO), 

Canal Road Abdullahpur Faisalabad, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this 

Multi Yeas Tariff Petition for FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, including all supporting documents, 

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed. 

Verified on 271h day of January, 2023 

DEPONENT 

(BaTiIr Ahiiiäd) 
Chief Executive Officer 

FESCO Faisalabad 

TT. 
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Number of Employees 

Qualified Professionals 

Engineers 

Others 

Staff 

Techncai 

Crerical 

Non Technicai 

GRAND TOTAL 

Number of Employees 
Qualified Professionals 
Engineers 
Others 

staff 
Technical 
Clerical 
Non Technical 

GRAND TOTAL 

Actual ActuauEstimated Prolected Projected Proected Projected PrcØcted 

6 6 14 14 14 14 14 

45 44 52 52 68 70 74 

51 50 66 76 50 84 88 

1.893 1,922 2.321 2,966 3.069 3,149 3238 

756 277 733 1,572 1.762 1,939 2,117 

2,549 2,199 3,054 4,538 4,821 5,088 5,353 

2,700 2,249 3,120 4,614 4,901 5,172 5,441 

COST 

Actual- Projected Projeced ActuallEstimated Projected Projected Projected 

7 9 17 18 19 20 2% 
81 85 91 112 ¶26 141 162 
88 94 108 130 145 181 183 

454 593 721 949 1,092 1,219 1,366 
1.202 1287 1,813 2,384 2,666 3.005 3,412 
1756 1,680 2,334 3,333 3,758 4,224 4,798 
1544 I l,974J 2,442 I 3,4e3 3,903 I 4,385 4,981 

FORM-I 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. 
Company Statistics 
na jfl jM& 21a LIYØ2 23 dt jL2°fl)4  Ft 

Prcected Piojected Projected 
 zgpj] 

Prcecled Actua; Acluat'Esttmated Projected 

Units Received MKWI 17.513 1*391 19.423 20.308 21.328 22.385 23.425 
Units Sold MkWt 15.919 15,766 17.725 18,606 19,616 20,676 21,730 
Units Los; Mki (1,594) (1,626) (1.69$) (1.702) (1.712) (1.71ff) (1,095) 
Sales Revenue Mit' Re. 337,512 417,005 491,122 486.665 508.476 533.732 585,653 
PeakdemanddurtQFv MW 41.892 40.443 54,987,650 57.737.020 60,823,870 63,555,070 66.837.810 

Number olconsumets Not 4,889.142 5,113,804 6,368.291 5,038,770 5,918.577 5,214,882 0.625,492 
Area Km 45,38? 45.38? 45,387 45,357 45,887 45,387 45,387 

circles Nos. 9 9 It 13 13 13 13 

Divisions Not 43 43 48 62 62 62 82 

SubDivisions Nos 181 181 196 241 241 241 241 

Length of Feeders Km 43,619 44.65 45.571 46.44? 47,323 48.199 49.075 

Average Length or Feeders Km 37 36 36 38 38 . 35 35 

Ma4nium Length of Feeder Km - 206 200 160 100 100 100 100 

M:nar.j,t Lcn,1 ot rec; Km 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Targetfornewconnections Not 191.317 244,482 254.667 268.479 281,907 296.008 310,809 

Length of High Voltage Transmission lies (132 k' Km 2,322 2.322 2.421 2,538 2,692 2,679 2,745 

Lengtn of 810 lines (86k Km 851 881 

Length of Low Voltage Dlstsibutlon tines (400 Km 27,821 27.846 28,071 28,296 26,521 28.746 28.971 

Nu,r.oerofHvtransforyners Not, 257 258 272 296 300 315 331 

Nurntw of bur fled down Is! transtqmn (132 Kt4 Not. 1 

Number of SIC tsansfonners (08 lQ) Not. 26 26 

Number of burned down STG transformers (66 K Not. 

Number of LV transformers Not. 124.801 128,082 131,363 134,644 137,925 141,2% 144.487 

Number of burned down LV trenslom%srs No.. 4.266 4.180 4.106 4,026 3,948 3,566 3.786 

S 
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FORM-2 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. 
Profit & Loss Satement 

Power Supply susin.Q 

Power Balances 
Units Received 

Units Lost 

Units Lost 

Units SoW 

Revenue 

tfF3O21 Fy 202%3 F 234JY1O?44 2 . rva 
Actual 

Pw 17,513 

(M,M 1.594 

(t.g.I 9.10% 
jrwi 15,919 

ActuauEsumated 

18,391 

1.626 

8.64% 

16,765 

Projected Prolecled 

19,423 20.308 

1.698 1,702 

8.74% 8.38% 

11,728 18,606 

Projected 

2 1.328 

1.712 

8.03% 

19,518 

Projected 

22.385 
1,710 

7.64% 

20,676 

Projected 

23.426 

1.695 

7.24% 

21,730 

Sates Revenue pm.n.i 279,645 354,431 429.981 424.478 443,729 465,716 516.534 

Subsidy PSRII 57,945 62,547 64.250 68,248 89,253 72.684 73.791 

Total Sales Revenue P*sRel 331,812 416,977 494,231 490,726 612,982 538,100 590,325 

RentalS Service Income pieR.) 54 52 53 54 54 54 54 

Mo,tzatjon of Deferred Credts pm.* '.930 2.204 2,522 2.858 3,200 3.551 3,931 

Other Income tiRsJ 6,065 4.817 5.233 5.379 5.31$ 5,368 6,223 

total Revenue pitA *11 341,816 424,050 502,040 499,016 621,661 547,350 591,133 

Operating Cost 
Cost of ecrty Istiftil 316.040 350,133 419,392 425 j21 4t94! 500$0 
S&ait and otters paiR.) 20,910 29, 582 33,940 42.018 44.999 52,318 57.775 
Repa and Mamln.a painti 690 992 1,065 1,134 1,208 1,257 1,370 
Ct.eq EApeises paiR.) 2.371 2.613 2.801 2,989 3.184 3,391 3,611 
CflreOatoa patfti) 4.429 5.314 5,753 6.825 7,241 6,411 8.748 

— born oaflv ps.Re (887) (150) (781) (826) (856) (911) (957) 
Ve,4Pitve for &.b&1 dab 312 237 247 299 332 291 267 

Total Operating Cost pieRs) 344,065 338,120 412,411 415.161 497,790 521,434 671,034 

£511 StR,J 1,801 36,930 39,823 20,866 23,761 25.94$ 28,499 
I,ew Iems* EApense 468 880 499 455 416 377 337 
Last Bvt ctiaiges pitA.) 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 
Ptc4t I0.on) Before liz pitAR.) WI 36147 20,391 *341 23,544 13,157 
laxaon &.R4 3,249 4,430 5,375 5.306 5,547 5.821 6.457 
EAT PR$ (1,918) 30,616 33.745 15,091 17,795 19,743 21,700 
wppF PaiR.) 67 1,811 tOol 1,011 1.14) 1271 1,415 

Profit for the period (1,815) 23,808 31,744 14,080 16,632 15,466 20,215 
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. . (.975 .244 3cI ?a 

d?ttjj . '5034' (53751 (s.YA 347) : 5213 6437) - ..............wt. c4)9 (0,474k p06011 (709)31 (11.354) (l2S 
- (0331 1 33)( O.3S 0 25) (0.353 (0.2+) in.i" .r't • 4 I 26.077 'LIII ItOh liOn 11.71$ 6.151 

Wrn1?5n - -.... fl4fl 3.001 illS *532) '0204 00-914 *5.103 
-- ':.-'C."I 1104 - 3.003 314 '14$ 1353 '324 '344 

.., ,i% . - $31537 I'S, •257; (25,) (2331 (2S7 - .., 12.531 4.9*0 *0043 I'm) 11.201 12.025 32.5*4 
:11- CU:ttt1t*C1Itn - 
- 'ctanN*S 174.3157 . (24,534$ ($417. i.I4I) (24(40) (23104$ 

$21 . . 
:.g:)I4%05 LY.t.. - '35) 

(14472$ - (23,111$ 23.755, (21,231 24.404) 131.5Th) (23.Il3 
*445 ItS? (474) 3.414 4.7*2 5195 ''74 

soil, soils 31,151 34.407 $,it 
*4.144 31J54 31.150 24.547 31.21) WIt 41.104 
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DE -FORMS 
FAISALAGAQ ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. 
Operational and Technical Information  

Dial/Ibution ausinesQ 

(Actual) Actual/Estimated (Projected) (Projected) (Projected) (Projected) (Projected) 

DISCO load factors on yearly basis 

NTDC/DISCO Delivery Points metering accuracy 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8 

DISCO meterinq accuracy 
For all customers (residential, commercial, industrial, etc.) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Estimated High Voltage Transmission lines losses (132 k\i) 1.42% 1.14% 1.14% 1.09% 1.08% 1.06% 1.03% 

12 



QF.FØRMS FESCO 

Av.rngs Roll p.r Unit Pluchasid 
* W.lqjhtad Avorig. Cost p.r UnIt Sold 

tOOl Uti of Sysi.m CI..r,.s IWIPC' 

and SOS 
to Cuitomsa 

('.s.il.lill) 
(TAm 11-11.17) 

Jøs 8W.0 
Projucled Fr 2023.24 

(RóIMe.lc.tj 424 

4,612 
1002 E.una,.JAss. Rats 
'0.03 Estrnajd Matciun Otaisad Inscator (MCI) 
1004 Nunt.fQtM,tfljF;.)Vnr) (4) 11 
1005 !,t.nnd Un c4 SyS?VTI C.wg.s (1002 X lO.Ci3 10.04) (000.000 Rs 23,211 

1006 flndltaoacllv CI4J 

tool £fllnalsAvw,o. Rite (IS. it' 11 33) IAMIMO.tq 4,320 
10.01 £Sialad MCI Fonu 6(A) (W. 4613 
1009 MMISOIMOSIS(Fiicaly.afl (I) t2 
10.10 las,,g.d Cw.dly Charge * IO.07 '0.08 c 1009) 

loll bwovflis 

(.000.000 Ri) 237.513 

1012 El,SdAvng.EnarpyCMrg. (R.Ym) still (TAb1l.IIfl) 

10,13 Efl)sad Ene Pwchn. !a Fiscol Ynr (MW,] 1S423 
loll homatad Elwgy Chan • (10.12 x 10.13) (,CC0. Rsj 158.522 

10.1$ isisdPo.sPursJ.an  Plies 5(10,01 • 10.10 • 10.14) (.009,000 Ri) 411.392 

lots Ants.sRaI9nrUStPureMH4. (iO.15IlO.531 I RIAWhI 21.55 

10.17 E.dmat.d E.ty  Sold (taWlI] 11,721 

1018 Avin. En.rgy Rats p.zUrS}old • (1015 (1017) (Ra&Wh I 23.44 

10.19 OlstStaton M..M & WI,. Btnhilsas R.venta. R.qSn.IwM (.000.000 Ri] 13,311 

1020 Olstrlbullon Mufli p.r Uoltgjd (10.19 #10,11) (R&h 1 4.51 

10.21 Total Cost per link Sold totisalomers sl0.20 + 10.15) (RsdliWh I 3417 

1022 lstJmat.d R•vanu. from Ensigy Sold (10.1$+ 10.19) (.000,000 Ps) 493,28* 

1O23 Prior P..1od Adjst.ment (Unconr.d Costs) (.000,000 Ps) 24,042 

1024 R.qwad EstMnfld Rsveaui from Enirgy Sold (10.22 • 10.23) (.000.000 Ps) $24,212 

0 



FORM .9(A) 
Tabi. II . CPA Charn; L's. of Sysmm, Capacity and Energy 

h.01 Un ø4 5vstsn Ch.vn IN1DC% 
Fwaduaof Ft,acUsecI sumunof 

Otmend Syilni Pate System Cnscges Energy tJ,F McV Syrom 0-ar. 
ll02 40n' Yaw I'Ml (Ra&'A4 IRs rw.) IRII1CM%I (RsJ (PSI 
11.03 1 2 $ 4 1.354 I I 3.1sT 9S.I 

il-Cl .M 23 5.004,150 460.57 2.304.777.120 1,924,351210 '.64 8.228,185 3.313.002,304 

11.05 Mg 23 UIL3 404.85 2.306.904898 l,I23,373,l6O 1.67 8,229.509 2,314,214,407 

11.06 Sep 23 4,7*460 427.93 2,011.988.560 I.I13.37Z432 - 1.51 7.100.223 Z,013,144,783 

11.07 Oct 23 4,679,440 368.35 I.723,40I.517 1.442,I71ft24 131 4,151,433 l,721,I42,940 

11,05 Nov 23 1,935,940 329.58 1.297,221.314 l.OU,U4,212 1.18 4429.465 t.301J.60,770 
IE09 Dec 23 4.364,670 83100 1.444.898.362 U0',74.3 1.11 5,155.774 1.441,I64,136 

11.10 an 24 3,734,550 37595 1.100.112.104 1,171,412,211 1.34 4,991.371 1,406,301,551 
11.11 Feb 24 4,035.120 331.42 1.337,312,458 1,I15,I0I,I4l 1.18 4,772,540 1,142,084,514 

11.12 Mv 24 4.4*400 431.44 1,1*459.993 1,400,474,412 1.54 6.862.223 1,221,912,111 
¶1.13 Aff 24 4,924.740 47681 2,348i71.761 1,441.144,193 1.70 8,300,049 2,344,UI,ltT 

11.14 aMy 24 5,137.210 61840 2183.170419 2,223,219,143 1.85 9,504.202 t,473,II4.I21 
11.15 Jun 24 5,044.390 487.01 2,451,016,119 2.064.7*142 1.71 8,761.4% 8,44I7SS,l14 
11$ 54.947,6% 422.175 23274,310,714 10.423.060000 82,446,470 21,2ltht,194 
11.17 AVgprITI0Oth (MA7  4,182 Avg pvmon0 (MYMI 1.619 4.0 

1118 g483$lJyandEneroJ 

Cnaci, 
C.padty EM.9y Sum:! U us. 04 systwn RI'S pet energy tmu Rn 

Charges Rate pr WIt kW Rn pe "Mt par 11%?' O.ags 

11.19 MaSt '(w LR1j (PSI (RSJ (RIAWIIJ (RikAhJ (R.ltai.) (pifll.J 

11.20 1 2 II 11 13 1*11.12 14.946 11t1$ II • ISIS Itt 1311 
11.21 23 23.586,811.087 1573*393.533 41631,206,924 120 1228 tiC 21.10 
11,22 MC 23 23,599,212,230 15.748.668.279 41,680,094.965 1.20 1323 tie 21.59 
1123 Sep 23 20,590343,503 13,734,921,959 38.341.311,345 120 12.23 4.18 21.59 
11.24 O 23 11,640,0Sl,415 11,170394.484 31,140211.879 '20 12.23 4.14 21.50 
11.30 Nov 23 13,275.0*416 4.451201343 23,435.654.510 '.20 12.23 4.16 21.50 
11.24 Oto 23 14.784.661,403 9.865262 527 26,095,2*5.466 1.20 7223 t16 21.59 
11.2? S 24 14.330,624.054 9,562.167246 25.294,102.160 1.20 12.23 818 21.50 
11.24 FIt 24 13.615.894.412 9131,267,493 24.159.946.903 '20 7223 tll 21.50 
11.29 Mv 24 19,649,682,105 13.111.315,212 34.517.669.104 1.20 12.28 tIC 21.50 
11.30 flt 24 24.050,906.676 16034.718.052 42A22.I76.515 1,20 ¶2.23 614 21.59 
11.31 May 24 27.254,584.889 te.1a716849 41.112,264.359 '.20 52.23 818 21.50 
11.fl Ml 24 24.144,527.114 16,777.945.929 44.366599.582 1.20 1223 tie 3148 
11.33 237,173,274,931 I11,121.712,I37 419,392,224.951 1.29 12.23 9.16 3149 
11.34 Avg C.p.Dravg.. 4,329 . . - 

4 



0F•FORMR i'asco 
Anrage Rn. p.r Unit Pu,chand itid Sold 

- Weighted Averago Cost per Unit Sold to Costomen 

1001 Ut. 0' $nta, Clluon INTDC 

Post. S4* budnus - 
Ptofected Pt 202425 

10.02 Esiin,e An..ØRIII (Teble It. 11.4) (W!.n 3402$ 
1003 £.&nadM.wz.001.nodbdcao.ffilol) !ME'4 (TtMIl.11.11) 
10.04 MnvatMn.s(sorYuv) lIt 12 
1005 E,lMad U.. of System Cttwg.. (1002*1003.10.04) 

to.05 fladttiosefty Chavfl 

C00.0CG PJ 7U 

0007 iomEe0Avw.geRaw (TlbIett.1I.33) (RsltYPuoam) 4.322 
1004 0lt*IW00MOI flIIa6(A3 (IMj 1.111 
1009 NfntarotMon7,sIFcaIVfln oct 12 
1010 0swfldC.ncnychs.. l0 07*1004*10.09) 

loll Er.ecov Charo. 

243,123 

1012 E,tn,eo Av.'.;e 1ner 1  Cfar;e (let. I . 11.33) (Rs.ii?. 7.W11 
1013 €lDf1fl1EnerqvP.jtha4efcrF,scaIVr IMain 2130$ 
10.14 Esi.,n.'eJ Er.ergy Ct-s',, • 10.12 1Q13) L000.00Q Ru 154,375 

101$ Estttn.md Power Purch.s. Prlc. • iltOl •I0.10t 00.14) (.050,000 Ro) 424.191 

totS Av.n. R.wp.rUoiutPurch...4. (10,15! 10.13) I RAWII I 20.11 

loll 9.Jjppats Energy Sold )MWIt3 13,104 

10.15 *v.rso. Energy  Rat. p.. Unitjo1 • (to.ti 10.17) RThWh 1 2243 

iota Olititulton M.rgloi S Wb* Boalnas Rflefiu. R.quks.rnnt (.000,000 RsJ 97.51$ 

low 011,lbutlo.t Mngk. p.rUnit2as • (10.t$I1O.17) [RskWt,) 4.24 

1021 Total Cost per Unit Sold to Csatomen • (1021 + 10.11) (Ri/kWh) 2407 

1022 Esdjint.d R.v.tlue £ro.n Energy Sold (10.15 • 10.19) (.400.000 Ri) $22246 

to 23 Prior Period AdJtat.nwnt (Uncovered Costs) (.000.100 Rs) 

1024 RequIred Esdmsted Revenue hon. Energy Sold (10.22. 10.23) (.000.000 Ru) 622.244 



FORM • 9 ( A) 

II 01 

urn 
1118 

luhi. Ii. 

S 

Mane. 

COcA Chug..: Uss at systw. Cupacity .nd En•ry 

0(7009 
cb€su.n 1Mdui.cc 

on,@ Sy*n. Rn Syni. Digga 
Y (KIM (R.MA j R1 

2 3 4 1.3.4 

E'.rgy 
pcwi; 
I 

U,; 
'ltdP.ti3 

7 

MOP 
(Ri) 

I.3x7 

SullluaOf 
Syflum CM.gus 

(RiJ 
I $454 

11.04 l 24 5254.360 390 II 2.042.115.108 2,$10.061,tIS 118 6.438.347 2,141,1*111 
11,51 haag 74 5.164,308 39535 2.041.101.440 7.662.111,543 1.70 8.800.159 2,80,161,111 
u.S 71 S.CG6.I8G 35653 l,735,09.4,155 t,7IO,$25,211 9.55 7,731,494 1102,131,116 

11,07 0] II 4.993.410 39329 1,539,3463*1 1,461,I2I,441 135 8.635,129 1.141,141.336 

17.04 4Th 24 4,132,740 28020 t,157.961,194 I,1U,UI,17$ 1.21 4.141.312 1,162,177.101 
11.14 On 24 4.552.900 fll$0 1.291900.173 1,146.174,712 118 5.666.549 1,117.440.129 

11_to Jt8 25 3.910.920 320.18 1,252,266,492 1187,141,601 1.36 5.317,464 1.217,101,154 

11.11 Fib 25 4.236.880 282.25 1,195.871,114 1,112,701,121 122 5,154,533 1,201,021,147 

51.12 Mw 25 4.672.120 36700 I.71k345.75? 1,811,7*446 118 7,312,025 1,122.337.762 
19.13 .ar $ Ll70J60 104.11 2.061.520.365 2,04$,I4t$41 124 9,007,008 2,016,lfl,311 
11.14 May 25 6.314,130 44169 2.382,520,567 2,131,341,141 1.10 10261.590 7.3*2,769.076 
11.15 Jun 25 5.296.500 415.02 2,198,171916 1,140,111.41$ 7.79 9.414.903 t201.$41.620 
11.18 57,737,020 355.60 20.703.156.103 20,308.000.040 89.263.030 *711.421,933 
ill? Av9p.rmnlflM'M 4.611 Avgpwn'9p(6tMj 1,412 340.23 

11.1$ Csanlv&ndSav 

Capacity En.qy Sun of S Us. WSys11 Rut. p.r ' En.tgy Siul PS 
CP.tq. C'.?;,  Cawss PS psfl'MI 1CM' Pr. p.r 1CM. .r ltWt 

11.19 SIc' 'tar (Rs9 IRs (p•) iRantj 9R3&tv,b) !R1&MI (RiAW.) 

19.20 * 2 II 12 93 "fr+11a12 14a111 11.1111 11.1211 17s13$I 
19.21 i 24 24.697.763 591 15,280100213 42.0*6.7I6 1.02 12.29 1.03 20.91 
11.22 Aug 24 24100.237.845 15219770602 41.670,510,3,48 9.02 12.29 7.80 20.91 
11.23 Sup 21 21.625,603.577 13351447,001 36.613.17*026 1.02 12.29 7.60 2091 
1124 Od 24 10,547,414W 11.471.916,300 31,565,302,017 9.02 12.29 1.60 2099 
1123 NOv 24 13.952.392.653 0.632.920.424 23.147.455.862 1.02 1229 7.60 20.91 
91.20 0.c 24 15,065.914.193 1.330.411.126 26.493.844,047 1.02 12.29 760 20.99 
11.27 Jun 25 I$.067,723,174 9.33&53!,302 28.679.660.732 1.02 12.29 710 2091 
19.28 FID 25 14408.130.119 8,914,572638 24,524,529,574 1.02 12.29 710 20.91 
11,29 KIw 25 20ë53,194.275 52.703.905210 33.989.517.267 1,02 12.29 7.00 2091 
11,30 Apr 25 25,177,507.961 15.574,980,199 42.633211671 1.02 92,29 7.60 2099 
11.31 May 25 28,706.730.316 17,760291.300 45,659.111615 1.02 12.29 7.60 20.91 
11.32 ari 25 26,435,533,564 16,386.172.673 45.079.353.051 1.02 1229 1.50 20.91 
11.33 241$22,311,041 114,379.477,140 424,616.265,981 1.12 12.2* 7.40 20,11 
11.34 AvgC.p.Cha,g.. 4)23.71 



1001 

DF.FORMOFESCO 

Average Rn. on Unit Porch.fld and Sold 

- W.iqllled Avorage Cost p., Unit Sold to Coston*n 

)fl.OI Snt.m Citorot, INIVC* 

Power 3upØy.&,slnn, 

Projected FY 20254* 

;o.02 Ealehlod Aweg. Rato I. II. log (RI*VOMGtJ aliAs - 

(T$tl 11. 11.17) 1003 EI*1I$S Ma*inm. Dent slab, (MCI) IMYil Lola 
1004 lflteofldqlttj(PIICIIYW) (II 12 
'005 EiS1aI$d Uhi 01 Sium  Critiga a(1002 1003 *004) (.CC0 Ri) 21.320 

1001 hase$v 

1007 EI*YfldPanQIRa2i SAWIW0M 4,510 (Tflht.1lJ$) 

Fooito(fl 10.01 E.enacu0l 6.012 

10% I*$Ti5&otMmfljfl04lYglfl (1 12 

1010 bdmsdCaaow cl.wç. a (10.07 a IOWa *0.09) 
. 

EXOXO Ri) 276.453 

loll v- 

1012 E$SbaIldAIno$(nqrgyQtgg$ (ThiIll.Il.33) jRaAVshJ 6.5476 

10*3 Eswriljd Ennv Ptflus M FIscal Year (WA) 2122* 

10.14 LilosdEntigy Cb.rgn • (2012 a 1013) (.000.ccoRi) 133.646 

lots Es*in.at.d Powar Purchas. Pitc, a (10.05 + 10.10 • 10.14) (.000.000 Ra) 437.421 

10.16 Ayira04 Ral.,.s U01tPunMu4 • (1045110.I3l [R.&WI* I 20.61 

1017 Edn.tsd Lasegy Sold 0Mb) 10,516 

10.25 Avqnsgs Ensegy Rut p.rthgt$owe (1t11l1O.17) tR.ftWII I 22.30 

10.19 olmlbusot. Margin swim Snawis R.vt.us R.q.*saw4 (.000.000 Ra) 104$)? 

10.20 DIstrIbutIon Margin p.r uaitalgs(10.l1I 10.17) I R&ltWb) 5.6$ 

10.21 Total Cost per Unit Sold to Custotnea .(1O.20 + 10.1$) IRIIutWIt) 27.0 

10.22 tstlnut.d Revenuo from Eneigy Sold (10.1$. 10.1$) (.000,000 RI) 646.267 

10 23 Prior Ptnod Adjuslem,nt (UnCovirid Costs) (.000.000 RsJ 

*024 Riquind btirn.t.d Rmaus from Energy Sold (10.23 • 10.23) (.050,000 Rs) 5*267 

a 



4 

C 

FORM 'II A) 
liSt It. CPPA Ctwg.c Un of 3ysles', Cap.clty s.d In.rny 

1101 

11.11 

u..s 4 an. 

Not flat 

sane. 

Dwnand 
Pb.dUee rot.duaol 
System RS Systira O.wg.i 

(Rsftj fRi) 
Ersgy fl 

IRatI 
MOF 
(Rh 

S,nUa. 
Syism O..gn 

IRa] 
I 2 

IW') 
I 11.83 3 4 13x4 7 82z7 9.4.4 

11.04 .34 25 5517,040 311.01 2.102.011158 2.118,413131 1.73 1468.368 3.111,140,224 
11.05 ki 25 5,422,510 387.49 2,lOt,196223 8,111,432,111 123 4,564.378 2,110,711150 
11,06' 54* 25 5.257.120 34507 1.814.086,063 1,423,013.113 137 4257.432 1,422,343174 
11.0? 00 25 2.154,018 306.30 1.573,044,315 1,118,712,774 1.31 7.169.406 1,412,213.711 
11.04 Nov 25 4.339.318 274.26 1.I*101.765 1.1*8,111,112 135 5.417.194 1,111,111,440 
11.09 D.c 25 4.412.350 275.59 1,32t617,217 1,334,141,414 136 6,C43,141 1,333,640,344 
11.10 nn 2! 4,104,470 313,37 1.236.113.184 1,311,1Il,711 1.42 5857.461 I,212,IU.I41 
11.11 Feb 26 4.414.720 27824 1,220.934,074 1,234,473.82? 136 5.595.931 1,224,423.328 
11.12 Xlac 26 4.901340 351.38 1,753,508.446 1,732,134,143 1.12 7901,751 1,741,490,117 
11.13 atw 26 5.439.530 39538 2,141,100,736 2,142,417,040 136 4,796,163 2,111,S14,949 
11.14 May 26 5.44,110 4306* 2,439381,109 8,441.311,111 136 11.103,757 2,4*0.444.197 
11.15 'un 26 5,561,430 105.10 3,2S3,WI 104 2,314,004,310 1.34 10255.015 2.263.170.115 
11.16 60.623,870 3500* 21,223,010,164 21,324,000 96607 5 21,320,117,250 
11.17 *v9DtfmcrlhiI.W' 4,041 Abgp&mOrclflnll) 1,777 351.18 

tilt Caicity end EMrt' 

11.19 

1120 

MI Yw 

C2p.c.ty 
O.argt 

9R4) 

It 

8644w 
Chfls 

•) 

12 

SaIl clii 
Q1we. 

13.1+12+12 

Uu-Cl$yrn Rat.p., 
Rn par kwl wa 

(Rfl1) (RiAMI) 

14.111 14.1114 

€flttjy 
Rat. s.f C4l 

(RI&WI) 

II • 12/8 

p.04. 
p.1 n't 

(Rafl") 

17 • 13/I 1 2 
1121 Ji 25 27,342,0*8,507 13.831.I2tlI6 43,324.634,249 1.00 12.96 6.55 20.51 
1122 Mg 25 27.370,341,342 13.825.360.363 43.306.756.315 '.06 1216 655 20.61 
1123 Sap 25 23.430.317,473 11.935.251 121 37,359,292,170 1.06 92.9* 655 2041 
1124 Ca 25 20.413,331.044 10363.413,642 32,462,St2,445 1.00 12.96 B 55 2041 
11.25 Nov 25 11152,431,234 7,330.564,169 24.525.639.1ST 1.00 1296 655 msi 
11.26 Oso 25 17,212.143,413 8.735.402.711 27.362.105569 1.06 12.96 6.55 20.31 
tl.27 Jan 26 11.7*2.411210 4.417,020865 26.522.222,620 1.06 12.96 6.55 20.51 
11.23 Fat 26 14,006,374,4*3 8,086,091.310 25,328,993,791 1.00 12.96 655 20.51 
1121 Mv 26 23,441,115.407 11,537,684.603 36,140,754,407 1.00 12% 6.56 20.51 
19.30 hjlr 26 23,031,141,273 14,154.930.86? 44,351,634.888 100 12% 6.55 2051 
11.81 May 31 31274.132.142 16.0*542.344 50)76.954,753 1.00 1296 6.55 2351 
1122 fl, 28 31,247,012,111 14.023,680251 41,433,918.52? 1.00 12.96 6.56 2051 
11.33 271,410,307,3*3 131,141,134,463 437,129,635,116 1.00 12.14 144 20.11 
11.24 Avg Cap CI.s,g.. 4110.2 

ftc 



Power Supply Bus.... 
OF . FORM P flSCO Projected ry 2020-27 

Average Rat. per Unit Purchised end Sold 
Weighted Average Cost per Unit Sold to Customers 

(i.Bhlt-tl.Ui) )haWMcamj 315.37 
(71*le II • 11.17) (MI 4315 

1S1 12 
(.000.000 Ps) 2)544 

(ThOse Il-Il.))) l*TMMwsthJ 4.082 

Fomt5(A) IMV.1 1.34) 
III 13 

1.000.000 Pt) 2)1.151 

pstwa) 5.4400 (ifllt .1133) 

I Mflts) 23.308 
t0Co.00flS1 131.1)0 

(.000,000 RI) 432.308 

(RsltWIt 3 2013 

(OWl,) 20.018 

LR,AiVTh 1 2110 

1900.000 Rs) 120,211 

(RslkWt.) 5.82 

(RflWti) V.72 

1.000.000 Re) 513.183 

(.020.000 Ri) 

10.23) (.000.000 Ps) 513.t63 

10.01 ye. of system Charoes INTOC) 

10.02 Esth'al.dAnr.g.Rat. 
1003 Esrmaled Mwrwm oemend Indies (MDI) 
1004 t*aitefdfMonrneFieWVt 

1005 Esysn!ed Us. of S'ur,  Cv.rgn S  (1002 10.03 10.01) 

lOX FSSts.sefr. Oar,, 

1007 EsnslsdAv1nge Pete 
1008 Esth11aledM0. 
1009 ?4terMMcntsfFu,Ifl. 
10.10 EaSnsa Cepeoy CP'arc. 5  (1007 a 1008 1009) 

10.11 ,vas.g,. 

10.12 Es SgAversgoEneigycnerp. 

1013 Esuweq Energy for Fiscal Yea, 
101a Estmetedlnergyc-wga.s(lo.I2z 1013) 

10.15 EstImated Pose., Purchase Pile. • (10.01 , 10.10+ 10.14) 

10.18 Avenge Rat. per UnIt Purchas4 • (1O.15!10.I3) 

1011 Estimated Energy Sold 

1018 Average Energy Pete p.. Unitsolu • (10.15! 10.17) 

10.19 Otsulbudon Margin & WIre Business Revenue R.qsdmm.M 

10.20 DIstrIbution Met1ln Mr Unlig (10.191 10.17) 

10.21 total Cost p.r UnIt Sold to Customers • (10.20 + 10.11) 

1022 eetamet.d Rneaue lion. Energy Sold 110.15.10.19) 

10.23 Pilot PerIod Ad)usttrn.nt (Uncovered Costs) 

10.24 RequIred Estimated Rev.nu, horn Energy Sold (10.22 • 

N- 



S 

S 

FORM-9(A) 
Tab;. II. .WPA Charges: Uso ul Syswm. Capacity anc Enirgy 

11.01 

11.02 

U..01 snlemtl.UQUINTOCI 

Ds.nan 
Mn YIN 

FI*.dUacl Fmt4Ul.0 
Sysam Pate $ya, Cnaga 

RtfliW (R.) 
E81.gy 
IWIU 

MoE 
IRIfltJ 

McI 
(Ri) 

suc,unol 
Sysiarn Charges 

tRi) 
11.03 1 1 3 4 l3.4 I 7 5.3.7 1.4+8 
11.04 M 28 5.792.930 398.01 2,305.619.924 2,261,191,137 1.77 10217.981 2,315,117,112 
11.06 Aug 28 5.693.640 106.08 2.312.089,141 2,201.071,811 III 10.306.806 1,322,311.147 
11.06 Sep 26 5.520.080 382.54 2.001,233.545 1.Itl.236.116 lfl 5.121.077 Z4iI.114.I2I 
11.0? 00 25 5,417,010 313.51 1,898,319,352 1,421,311,144 1.40 1.570.150 I.7lI.3I1,11 
1*06 Nov 26 4.5*350 28985 1.320.680.435 1.201,261.119 Ii. 5.887.315 1,326,407,750 
11.09 D.c 26 5,052,650 291.10 I.470.E24,47 1,404.118.311 1.30 5.556.626 I,4?T,311,162 
11.10 Si 27. 4.311.790 330.64 1.125.835,618 1,361,112,302 1.41 5.356.183 1431,610,Il1 
11.11 Feb 27 4,671,140 29147 1.361.416.812 1,300,241,426 1.30 5.069.355 1,317.146,147 
11.12 Mat 2? 5,151,390 37597 1,916,481.796 1,341,641,111 1.88 6.831.651 1,141,411,411 
11.13 ?ff 27 5.701.000 419.70 2.392.7*624 2,236.031,7I1 1.87 10.666,289 2,100,3II,Il3 
11.14 May 27 5,947.030 456.09 2.712,315.618 2,510,360,246 2.03 12.091,212 1,721.111,110 
11.15 U' 27 5.139,510 428.31 2.501.461.151 2,346,021,142 1.91 11.150.942 2.112.102,410 
11.18 fl155.070 3S23 23.435,441.815 22,31t000000 101.446.090 *143.121,481 
11.11 Al2  perolooth  IM'11 1,305 AvpirmwSp4Y.13 1,364 . 349,57 

it 'a ç.Ofli*y.ndtn.n 

I1.1 

11.20 

&lcr,i YIN 

I 2 

Cip.cr, 
Charge 

IRs) 

15 

Eu'; 
Cfl3';o 

(RI) 

Il 

cia 
Charge 

(RaJ 

13' 9+11452 

C- 
Uso OSaIem Rn per 
RU. per kW1 k1 

(Rs%w.J (RI&'M'J 

14.91$ 1551111 

8nr9y 
M. a.r rAli 

'jRan.'ti 

II • 1216 

ra pare 

( ReAW)' I 

17. 13M 
11.21 i 26 2t130557.318 13.101221,345 44.547,976,555 1.05 13.23 516 20Th 
11.22 lug 26 39.212.594.041 ¶3.132.961.365 44,872.971.354 1.05 13.23 535 2023 
51,23 SIp 26 25285.02' 517 11.311.607.000 38.181.752.942 1.05 13.23 5.95 2023 
11.24 00 26 21.457.785.903 9.650.358.025 32,114,034.029 1.0$ 13.23 5.96 2023 
1125 Mn 26 16888,124,130 7,504.500862 25.517.493.312 105 13.23 5.95 2023 
58.28 Dec 20 18583452.336 8.357,664 '64 26.416.4978*0 105 13.23 595 2023 
11.27 'S. 21 18,322.503,652 8.100,587.570 27 545.382.222 1.06 13.23 5.95 20.23 
1128 Feb 27 17.202,125.355 1.736,430,480 26.306.121,572 lOS 13.23 595 2033 
1121 MM 27 24,4733*6.389 II 006.509.361 37.426.344.406 105 13.23 516 20.23 
11.30 * 21 30.231,418.432 13395.210.369 46.231,083.113 1.05 1323 5.96 20.23 
11.31 Mq 2? 34.270,I3t0l0 15.412.545.951 52.10?,154.054 1.05 1323 5.95 20,23 
11.32 ,n 27 31,505.129,713 14.213,992.932 48,331 724.745 1.06 1323 595 2023 
11.13 254,118,724,42? 133,119,101.411 452,884.587.443 1.08 53.23 III 29.23 
11.34 Av9C4p.CM,gs* 484243 

F 



10.01 

10.02 

1003 

DF.FORAIS rEsco - 
Average Rate per Unit Purchosed and Sold 

Woighted Average Cost p.r Unit Sold to Cuiloniers 

alt. of SwaIn Ch.ro.s I#IThCI 

E.tnat.dAnreg.Ral. (T.o..11. ,,.li) 

EaWind MS*ms1000114 IM (MOI) (Tea It. II.'?) 

Power Supply Susie,., 

Pro:ciod FY 2021.2€ 

IRSMWMCAII) 373.19 

10.04 ffiNlt.tOIMOMI.(fl,OIY..) (*1 '3 
10.06 Esbnd tines Syim Owgu s(10.02 x 1003 c 10.04) L000.000 MCI 24.970 

10.06 Riay a..s 

10.07 6.&ulakoAnr.g.Rn. (TWleI1.lt.30) (RsilMflton0lj 1.170 
100$ bfimaled MCI Porn, 84 jMW) 1470 
toot llit.$r Cl Mono,. (r.si Y..c It I t2 
1010 €sWnslodCa.ceycnwg..tt00Ic lOOSe lOOt) .000.000R.) 34441$ 

10.11 ern 

1012 bffined Aw.sse Enaey ChMg. (Tail. 11.11.33) (Rw1CM) 6.2119 
1O.t3 ESaMd Enfgy Pwd,n. for Racal Vat IMWI,I 23.4$ 
10.14 CaWnalod €I1If9y Charge,. 110.12 no.13) 1,000,CCO Rs) 123,131 

t011 C,11rn.t.d Pov.r Punt,... PSC S (90.04 • 10.10 • 10.141 (.000,000 K.) 454320 

lOIS Avwag Rat. p.rUrntPqrchjn4.(1tI1f 10.13) (RilItI'l 21.10 

10.17 tlllmal.dEn.rgysold 21,130 

10.18 Aver.0. Energy M.I. pnUu,It3oJ • (10.1$ 110.17) I RIAIWI, 1 22.74 

lotS Dlstnlbudon Mergin I Who Dude... Rmnu. R.qiinasd 1,000.000 Ks) 131,416 

I0 Distrlhudon Margin p.rUnI4jg. (10.19 11017) IRS/kWh I 6.0* 

10.21 totalcost psr UnIt Sold to Customers '(10.30+10.1*) (Re/kWh) 26.7$ 

lea Estimated Revenue from Energy Soid (10.16 .10.19) 1,100.000 Ks) 625,706 

Ion Prior Period Ad)u,t.m.nt (t)ncovered Costs) 1(00.000 Ks) 

10.24 R.qufld Eatlo,.I.d Revenue from En.rgy Sold 410.22 • 10.23) (100400 Ri) 621.70$ 

C 



S 

FOP.M'9(A) - 

1101 

11.02 
11.03 

Tbl. II . CPPA Cherges: Uso of Syvmui, 

Vs.ofsnl.mChir9.SNIDCI 

Cspsdty asia £.u3y 

StUoI Fbceduaeoi 
lysi System clwge. 

RMMI (RI) 
4 453x4 

Enrgy 
WAN 
I 

MoP MS 
(RiJ 

l.3x1 

SI.II(,MSE 
S.Mm Qwgn 

IRS! 
4.544 

Demand 
Moq.lh Yeas 
I 2 3 

(R&WI'J 
7 

1104 34 27 6,052.5*0 31482 2.340.724.419 2,205.*1%941 1,14 10.510.671 2,361,331,010 
11.0$ MPg 27 5,976)20 41021 2.452.396,967 2,311,125,I43 1.11 11.116.111 2,451,IlI,I8 
11.06 S.p 27 5.796.090 36687 2.125.265.354 2.002,115.544 LII 9833.975 2,134.664.334 
11.07 Od 27 5.617,590 12t42 '.668.027057 l,710.411.771 3M 8.467103 1,174,411,464 
11.0$ Play 27 4,714.170 295.18 1.402.662.863 1.311,856,114 1,13 6.351.371 1,404.021.234 
II Cc 27 3)05.260 294.44 '.562,066,689 1,412,074,321 1.33 7.0.951 I,lI1,146,444 
11.10 jan 24 4,327)10 333.20 1.517,819,602 1,430,147,446 1.52 6,679.251 1,124,443,444 
tIll Feb $ 4.906,710 292.25 1.433.377.566 1,350.114,437 132 6.497,603 I.43L171.I6I 
11.12 Mv 28 3.409.440 362.02 2,071,925425 l,442J34.I4i 1.74 9,392,166 2,111.315,013 
11.13 4w 28 5,966.050 422.16 2427.071.903 Z381.602.264 1.91 11.455.429 2,433.134,332 
11.14 Ply 2$ 4,244)60 n 2.893.803314 z724M7,321 2.10 13.116.910 2,106,120,124 
11.1$ 3m 26 6,131,450 43426 2,662,760,521 7,804,347,718 1.97 12:70463 2,574,831,004 
11.16 66,627,610 371.91 24.857.455,602 23.425.500.900 !2e4o.s2o 24170,I34,221 
11.17 A ptemuwi jIMj 6,570 Avg pit mom IMWlI 1,162 373.55 

11.1$ Cyfl 

nil 

11,20 

Mops 

1 

Yes' 

2 

CntC.Iy 
Charge 

1ca) 

11 

En.r 

(Psi 

12 

Sum Qt1 
C'asc.. 

'(RI) 

13. 1+11412 

C- 
up.assm Rear 
RSpcliW. kw' 

IR6IJ (Ru.j 

14.114 1151114 

E5$rgy 
Rate a'k4l 

jRs.IYMI 

14.1211 

Ft,il Rite 
pit 3tI 

IRIkMiI 

17 • 1311 
11.21 Au V 32435,964,134 11,651,273.206 46,514,592,430 10? 1476 525 2110 
lIZ Aug 27 34106.290951 12201,126.601 44,758.841.427 1,0? 1473 528 21.10 
11.23 Sn 27 29.541.110.966 10.576,795495 42,25.4.8V&615 1.07 1475 524 21.10 
11,24 oa 27 25.965 616,386 9.295.360.974 37,140,372.695 1.07 14.75 621 21.10 
11.25 27 19456,962.685 6,981.944,606 27.667,928.526 1,07 14.75 526 21.10 
11.25 C..: 27 21712 642257 7775,384,810 31.057 176 707 ID? 1475 5.28 21.10 
11.27 an 28 21,094,162.176 1553,908.463,,, 30,112.51)513 10? $4.75 5.28 21.10 
11,28 Feb 28 19,923 895,942 7,134.631.207 26.49t802,318 1.01 14.75 5.22 21.10 
11.29 U-v 28 28,719.693,479 10,313,291,757 41,194.303,250 1,07 14,75 5.26 21.10 
11.30 L 23 35,126,304,676 12,576.877.923 50343,715.931 lOt 147$ 5.2$ 21.10 
11.31 Ijay 28 40,220,979,236 14403.302,380 57.531401.739 1,07 14.7$ 5.28 21.10 
11.32 ..n 28 31.012,274210 13,254261,510 52,94E356,784 1.01 14.75 526 21 '0 
11,33 341,sI1,727,104 133,731,314,013 494.210219,340 1.47 14.78 5.21 21.16 
11.34 Mg tip. CMsge • 1159.6 

fit 



DF-FORMIO 
FESCO 
Demand (Actual and Calculated) and Number of Customers 

Power Supply Busineis 

A Actuals for Demands and Number of Customers 
B. Forecasted Demands and Number of Customers usina rearession analysi. 

Demand Demand 
Number of 

Sr.# 
Fiscal 
Year 

Actual 
/Forecast 

Change Calculated 
lPorecast 

Change 
Customers  

Change 

1.000kWJ %aqe L000kWJ %age 1.0001 %age 
12.01 2012-13 2,847,000 1,751,000 3,214,273 
12.02 2013-14 2.956,000 3.8% 1,890,000 7.4% 3,288,930 2.3% 
12.03 2014-15 3,091,000 4.3% 1,959,000 3.5% 3,445,357 4.5% 
12.04 2015-16 3,056,000 -1.1% 2,026,000 3.3% 3,587,565 4.0% 
12.05 2016-17 3,053,000 -0.1% 2,120,000 4.4% 3,740,906 4.1% 
12.06 2017-18 3,036,000 -0.6% 2,312,000 8.3% 3,953,132 5.4% 
12.07 2018-19 2.904.000 -4.5% 2.732,000 15,4% 4.171,409 5.2% 
12.08 2019-20 2,925,000 0.7% 2.768,000 1.3% 4,401,464 5.2% 
12.09 2020.21 3,342,000 12.5% 3,142,000 11.9% 4,641,802 5.2% 
12.1 2021-22 3.802,000 12.1% 3.246,000 3.2% 4.869,142 4.7% 
12,11 2022-23 3,670,000 1.8% 3,870,000 ial% 5,112,599 4.8% 
12.12 2023-24 4,105,000 5.7% 4,105,000 5.7% 5.368,229 4.8% 
12.13 2024-25 4,313,000 4.8% 4,313,000 4.8% 5.636,641 4.8% 
12.14 2025-26 4,569.000 5.4% 4,559,000 5,4% 5,918.473 4.8% 
12.15 2026-27 4,815,000 5.3% 4.615,000 5.3% 6,214,396 4.8% 
12.16 2027-28 5,072,000 5.1% 5,072,000 5.1% 6,525,116 4.8% 

Demand Actual/ Forecased and II of Customers 
.000,000 

.000,000 

.000.000 

.000MOO 

000,000 

.000,000 

.000,000 

C': . 414141  Cl,  4? flenvete .C,w' 

-U- Demand 
Actual... 

-a-Number of Customers -S-Demand 
Calculated... 
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OF - FROM 15 
FESCO Payer Sisoly 0.s*.s, • 

Projected Energy Sales by Tariffs FY 2023.24 

CATEGORY Voltag. 

Lsvel 

Energy 
Purchased 

Energy Sam 
Disbibudon 

Losses 
Saks Growth 

tilt Projiction 

1 

Saks Gtn.tn 
. Projection 

2 
Al Do.t 
Fin Rat Psia LV 0.00 
UØo-6O 004 LV 788 7,53 

51-I® 003 LV 495 4.96 
0.100 3.24 LV 57500 575CC 
101400 4,04 LV 715.93 71193 
0-100 386 LV 64952 64952 
101400 8.69 LV 2,57175 1.51575 
2014CC 11.04 LV 1,967.64 1,967,64 
301O0 9.27 LV t626,18 1,621.15 
401.5CC 2,46 LV 25883 25863 

080 LV 141.01 141.01 
602.700 0.47 LV 6388 63.68 
b0v5700 2.45W 43175 43375 

Tnpr Ocatecuc 000 LV 070 0.70 
A1('TOO) 1.22LV 190.71 t96.71 

4643 6,32941 5229.41 
Al . 

fl-A 2.70W 47849 47549 
'5kw 000 LV 0.29 029 
*2(2) TOO 2.47 LV 438.16 43856 
Tarnper.yCamnttds 015 LV 26.68 2668 

S.amsy 533 944.12 944.12 

8-1 400VUpIO*kW 0.53W 9365 9365 
81 (TOO) 238 LV 422.32 422.32 
0-2 COVUpIo(41-600kW) CXLV 024 024 
0-2 CO V (tOO) 14.52 LV 2.57372 2.57372 
0-3 11133KV 000 NV 000 000 
8-3 111331W (TOO) 13.39 NV 2.373,50 2,373.10 
8-4 861132)220KV 001 810 000 02% 
8-4 6611321220 KVffOO) 5,75 310 1.01932 1.02932 

Snmwy 3657 6,4*174 6.48274 
o 

C-t(a).fla2okW 0.00LV 015 026 
C-l(b)abovs20kW 0.01 LV 1.09 200 
CI (TOO) 011 LV 19.59 2959 
0-211/331W 000KV 014 014 
02(100) 070616 12386 12366 
0.3 (664132.220 IM 003 STG 5.09 508 
Cl (100) 050 are 8804 8804 
T.mpcaq (E2-à,62io.E21.) 000 MV 0.00 
K4A) '*4K 000 NV 000 
K(S) - KESC (haag) 000 STO 0.00 
M4C)Rsn2Ub 000KV 0.00 

Su.nsey 1 34 237.97 237.97 
TS..a 

0
0
0
0
0
  

2
)1

 
l$

  8
2

 

0-I SCARP (46) LV 1458 14.58 
0-150-2 Agt (41,42.1562) LV 0.11 011 
0-Is, 0-2 *911700 (I3 44.47M LV 002 0.02 
D-1bftitTOO(45) LV 36.99 36.99 
0-I b Agtl0D(5C. 51) 1,463.40 1.16340 
0-1 b *9K 100(53 64) 729 7.29 

Sunny 8.59 1622.39 153239 

GENERAL SERVICE (66) 1.60 LV 28149 28349 
o PLIGHTING 011 LV 1973 1973 
H RESIDENTIAL CLV. 003 IN 5.51 
I RMLWAY TR 0.00 WV 

00-0861 0.00 I-N 
0.00 

8uni.aiy 1.74 308.60 
Total 10080 . - 17,725,4S 



DF-ROM1S 
FESCO Power Supply Buslian 
Projected Ene;iy Sales by Tariff. P'Y 2024.25' 

CATEGORY 
Level 

Eneigy 
Purchased 

En Sam 
uhu1uhbaui 
Losses rn p 'ecdou 

1 

Sales Growth 
rojection 

2 
Al Dt 
flaRaeFst. LV 000 
Upto-S0 006 LV 821 827 
51400 0.LV 521 521 
0.1cc 3.41 LV 50356 60156 
'01-200 4.24 LV 75t.51 75151 
3-toO 3.66 LV 681.79 681.7$ 

923 LV 1,654.01 1,654.05 
201.300 11.5$ LV 2,064.93 2,064.93 
101-400 963 LV 1.70699 1706.99 
401.500 1.53 LV 271.46 211.46 
501400 0.84 LV 14810 14610 
601.700 050 LV 81.84 8784 

700 stays 2.57 LV 45550 45530 
Tempo1Ocms.X 000 LV 073 073 
AIflQO) 1.16W 201.51 20651 

Snmat 4873 6,838.36 8638.38 

ns_ 
fl-A 2.63 

.... 
LV 

- 
502.27 50227 

.--, 

000 LV 0.30 0.30 
A2(2) 100 2.60 LV 160.46 460.46 
TwcoraCnwdS 016LV 2800 26.00 

569 99t04 99101 

6-I 4C0VUp4ol0I 06$ LV 9*30 98.30 
81 (TOO) 2.60 LV 44131 44131 
8-2 4%VW(4t-S0kYiQ OWLV 025 025 
54 CCV (TOO) 1524 LV 2.70182 2.10152 
8-3 111331W 0001W 0.03 0.00 
84 11133 IW(T0Dl 14.051W 2,491.48 2.491,46 
8-4 8611224301W 000 STO 0.00 000 
8-4 I6lI3Z'220 I(V (lCD) 504 570 1.01097 1,059.91 

$iavna, 3839 8,964.90 4,604.90 
est set 
C-I(s)tjsa3okW 0.00W oIl oii 
C.1W}ton30lcW 001 LV 1.14 1.14 
Cl (TOO) 012 LV 20.57 20.57 
0411133KV 0.031-tV 0.15 016 
02(100) 073$TG 12001 12001 
C-3(66I132f220KV) 003 570 5.3' 5.34 
03(100) 052570 92A2 9242 
T.mpny (S2aE2RJ.821) 000 liv 0.00 
K(Al -AJ( 0.00 HV 0.00 
K(S)-C$C(88oig) 0.00 $70 000 
K(C ) Ream Lth 0.00 HV 0.00 

Sum.nwy 1.41 21060 24980 

0-1 SCARP (46) $
8

  1 4
 3

 
0

0
0

0
0

0
 

LV 1530 1530 
0-160-2 qt (41,42,49,52) LV 011 011 
O-le,D-2AqIITOO(4t44,47,41 LV 002 002 
3-lb Aqt TOO (45) LV 3083 3863 
0-lb A1L100(50,51) 1,53013 1,53613 

7.66 0-lb gt100(fl54) 7.65 
Suw.ma' 9.02 1,598.05 1,696.06 

GENERAL SERVICE 65) E68 LV 297.66 291.50 
o PLIGIITING 012 LV 2011 2071 
11 PESIDENT1. CLV. 002 NV 566 
I RAiLMYIR 000 MV 
J CO-GEM 000 NV 

0.00 
3-inwna.y 1.63 524.16 

Total 101.91 18,50530 



OF -FROM 15 
- ?ESCO 5'owoc scop1'/ Busqless 

Projócted Energy Sainby TariFfs F? 2026.26 

CATEGORY 
Level 

Purchased 
Projecuca 

I 

Projection 

2 
AlD.-.--t- 
Flat Rite Fits LV 0.00 

t*o-50 0.0$LV 0.72 0.72 
51-100 0.03 LV 5.49 5 
0-tX 339 LV 636.32 630.32 
101-200 4.47 LV 792.28 732.26 
0-tOO 4.09 LV 710.78 710.78 
101.200 9.54 LV 1.74380 1.74330 

201400 1122 LV 2.19942 2.16643 
301.400 1015 LV 1719.60 1.79960 

401400 III LV 28621 286.21 

501400 088 LV 15613 16813 
801 709 032 LV 92.61 92.61 
abOve 760 2.71 LV 480.00 480.00 

TOCVWVOWIUIC 0.00 LV 0.77 0.?? 
Al (TOO) 124 LV 219.10 21990 

Stantty 8138 9107.04 9107.04 
n 
Al -A 219LV 52942 52952 
.5kW OXLV 0.32 0.32 
A2(2)T00 224 LV 485.44 48544 
T.mpomtyCon'mwSl 0.17 LV 2952 2952 

tinlsy 569 1.01460 1.04480 

8-I IOOVUPIOIOkW 058 LV 10333 10333 
81(100) 164W 467.36 46736 
9-2 400VUptc(4t-flW 0.00 LV 0.26 026 
8-2 400Vfl00) 1607 LV 2848.19 2.84819 
8-3 11/33101 0.001-N 000 0.60 
84 11/33101 (TOD) 1462 WV 242863 2.826.6) 
8-4 681132/2201W 0.00 810 000 000 
9-4 6S'1321fl01CV(TOQ) 0.38810 1.120fl 1.12902 

sisnmwy 40.47 7.174.0* 7.17409 
&t Sfl 
C-1(s)1411020KW 000 LV 0.16 0.16 
C.1m)eon2o 001 LV 1.21 121 
Cl (tOO) 0.12 LV 21.68 2164 
C.2I1t33ICV 0.00KV 0.16 016 
62(100) 0.77 SIt 137.07 137.07 
C4$6/1321220 K) 0.03 $70 5.63 563 
03(TOO) 055810 9743 97.43 
Teowawy fl-ä.62ib.82*.) 000 1W 0.00 
IqAJ - AJI( 0.00 lW 0.00 
K(S) -KESC (lilflg) 000 970 0.00 
K(C)RPWML88 0.03 lW 0.00 

S.su.s.iy 1.49 25135 253.35 

0-1 $CARP (46) 0.00 LV 16.13 16*3 
D-ItD'2 Agt (41.42.40.52) 0001$ 0.12 0.12 
0.-It 0.4 Agt TOO (41 4&41.4( 000 LV 0.02 0.02 
0-lb AçL 100 (45) 0.23 LV 40.93 4093 
0-lb AjtT00(50,51) 914 1.6*9.47 I.6947 
0-1bAtLT00(S3.S4) 005 607 807 

Suntnsy 950 1684.75 1.64476 

GENEMLSERVICE(86) Ii? LV 313.72 31373 
0 PLJGHIVIG 0.12 LV 21.84 21.84 
H pESmEtiflAL CLV. 0.03 HV 6.17 
I RAtWAY TR 0.00 101 
J CO-GEN OW IN 

0.00 
Swllmely 1.93 341.73 

Told 110.64 1981L77 



4 

DF 'FROM 15 
FESCO Power Stipply Business 
Projected Energy Sales by Tariffs F'Y 2026 27 

CATEGORY Voltage 

Level 
Punbassd Ensrgy sales DIsth an SilaCoelhi 

1 

SaleaGrowlh. 

2 

S 
FRnFa4a LV 000 
#10-SO 0.06 LV 919 91$ 

51.150 003 LV 1.71 1.79 
o -ice tie LV 670.09 67069 
101.250 4.71 LV 535.06 835.06 
0-150 4.27 LV 751.50 757.60 
101.250 10.37 LV 1.33797 1,531.97 
201450 12.88 LV 2383.41 2,203.41 
301-450 1070 LV '.396.73 1,396.78 
401-500 1.70 LV 301.56 30166 
501400 0.93 LV 16(56 164.56 
601-750 055 LV 97.61 97.51 
abov.700' 215 LV . , 501.93 $05.03 
T.npn'y Domestic 0.00 LV 0.02 012 
Al (100) 1 31 LV 231.77 232.77 

$&uwna.y 54.15 9,50683 9596.83 
A2C . 4S ' -.. ,.. ... .............-------. S... ............-- ... .......... 
2-A 115 LV 551.12 55612 

'5kw 0.00LV 034 0.34 
A2(2) 100 2.39 LV 511.65 511,65 
T.npallyCanme.del 0.18 LV 31.11 3111 

S.xvwnwy 621 1.101.fl 1,lolfl 

9-I VUgloCkW 062 LV 10923 10123 
91(100) 2.70 LV 492.60 492.50 
5,2 400 V Uplo(41-600 Wi) 000 LV 028 028 
9-2 CV(TOO) 1694 LV 3.502-50 
04 111331W 0.50 IN 000 0.00 
04 111331W(TOO) 1512 WV 2,76647 2)8647 
0-4 W132a220 XV 000 $10 0.00 0.00 
9.4 889132.2201W (TOO) Ill $10 1,188.94 1.18814 

Suovnsy 42-36 7,881.50 i5li.50 
oa 9v 
C-l(.)aaOkw 050 LV 019 019 
C.1(b)tave20kW 001 LV 1.21 127 
Cl (100) 0.13 LV 22.65 fl35 
C.211133KV 0001ff 017 0.17 
C2(TOO) 062 816 14(47 144.47 
C.3(e6l132.'220K 003 010 5.95 1.93 
CS (TOO) 050 SYG 102.89 10269 
Thiuuy (E24tE2.E2i) 0.00 Ic! 0.00 
443- AJK ow WV 0.00 
K(6)-I(E$C(611i10) 000516 000 
K4C)RantLt 0.00 IIV 0CC 

$.am 1.57 27757 27757 
TIthe-tn. 
0-1 $CMP (46) 0.10 LV 17.01 17.01 
D-i&D-2 A$ (41C49,52) O00LV 012 012 
D.1tD-2AqIT00(434&47,k 000LV 002 002 
0-111 AwL TOO (46) 0.24 LV 43.14 4*14 
0.111 AgitTQO (50,51) 963 1,706% 1.70692 
D-111*qttOb(53.64) 0.06 850 360 

&.mI.Ir 1002 1371.72 1.77572 

0ENERM. SERVICE (86) 

O
O

P
O

P
 

8
8

8
2

t
  LV 33066 33066 

o PLIGHTUIO LV 2102 2102 
H RESIDENTIAL CLV WV 1.51 - 
I RALWIiVIR NV 
J COGEN IN 

Svemna'y 2.03 36019 
ToS 11(64 2997604 



Or. FROM 15 
FESCO Pov;.. ....... SS..10ti 
Projected Energy Sat., by Tariffs FY 2021-28 

CATEGORY Voltag. 

(ant 
P*nchass  Energy Saiss 

Ins '.°' Prolacliou. 

1 2 

salss,zovsth  

At 0..,.& 
FIeRssFst. LV DCC 
Upt0.50 O.OSLV 956 916 
51-100 0.03 LV 6.06 6.08 
o .ioo 3.9€ LV 70419 704.69 

495 LV 677.85 877.15 
4.41W 79623 798.23 

101-2CC 1020W 1.93169 1.93169 
201-300 1354 LV 2399.84 2.39914 
301.400 11.25 LV 1.99319 1993.50 
iDl.500 1.79 LV 317.06 317.05 
501.6CC 0.58 LV 172.95 172.85 
601-700 0.56 LV 10259 102.50 
aa..700 3.00LV 531.12 531.72 
Ttmpc.sry oomnit 000 LV 0.86 0.86 
Al (TOO) 1.37 LV 24359 24159 

S.srmlwy 58.91 10.08630 1906830 

2.31 LV 58658 588.56 .42-A 
000LV 0.35 0.35 

.42(2)100 3.03 LV 531.74 537.74 
TsnpnyCamwdg4 0.18 LV 32.70 32.70 

Susiunwy 603 1157.38 1.15736 

9-1 ICQVIJD(040kW OSSLV 114.80 114.80 
81 (TOO) 2.02 LV $17.11 511.11 
8-2 400 V I)Øo (41-500 k 0.00 LV 029 0.29 
5-2 400V(T00) 17.80 LV 3.15507 3.15607 
84 111331W 0.00 IN 0.00 0.00 
8-3 111331CV(TOD) 1642MW 2.90964 2,00964 
8-4 66J132tfl0IW 000 810 000 000 
84661732.220KV (TOO) 7.05 816 1.24016 1,249.56 

Sanmsy 44.83 7667.0? 7947.07 
ma mv 
C-I(s)tslo2OlcW 0.00LV 020 0.20 
c-Im) toys 20 I€W 0.01 LV 1.34 1.34 
Cl (TOO) 0.14 LV 24.02 24.02 
C-211133KV 000 IN 0.11 017 
02 (TOO) 0.66 816 151.84 15114 
C4 (6811321220 Kl 0.04 610 623 023 
CS(TOO) 061 STG 107.93 107.93 
Twwo'n (EZ.1tE2ib.Efli) 0.00 IN 0.00 
K(A) - MIt 000 NV 000 
K(8)-KESC (BScJ 000 STG 0.00 
IQC)RnMLs 0001-N 0.00 

Suntay 1.65 291.73 291.73 

0-1 SCARP (46) 0.10 LV 11.61 1787 
D-1s.D.2 Ago. (41.C,49.62) t00LV 013 013 
0.1% 0-2 Agil 100(43, 44,4741 000 LV 0.02 002 
0-lb AgitICO (46) 0.29 LV 4534 4534 
0-lb AgaTOD (50.51) 1012 1.19316 1.19396 
0-lb Aguf.100(53.54) 006 694 694 

Sunmar 1063 '.86627 1.66627 
Qthta 

0
0

0
9

0
 

8
8
8
2
2
&

  

GEN€& sERVICE (66) LV 347.53 347.53 
o P LIGHTING LV 24.19 24.19 
.4 R$IOEHTLAj. C1.V. 1-N 1.84 
I RAILWAY YR NV 
.1 00.051-I MV 

tllmmaly 114 378.56 
Tow 122.19 21,71%38 
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DF-FORM1S 
FESC& Power Supply Business 
Financial Charges 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-28 2026-27 2027-28 
Actual ctual/Estimate Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

A Long Term Loans 
GOP loans 
Foreign Loans 
Markup Transferred from GoP 
TFCs 
Interest During Construction 
Others 
Total 

4352 880 499 455 416 377 337 

4352 880 499 455 416 377 337 

B ShortTerm Loan 
Running Finance 
Short Term Loan 
Others 
Total 

C Total Financial Charges (MB) 4352 880 499 455 416 377 337 

27 
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This format relates to Power Distribution Business DF - FORM 22 

FESCO p 

Interest on Development Loans 
1 Rs. Million 

Sr. No. Loans Interest 
Rats % 

FY 2022-23 (Actual) 
1st Qfl 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4rth Qrt Total 

I ADB-2438-Pak 17%' - - 1,015.6Th - 1,015.670 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 15% - - - 915392 915.392 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 15% - - - 1.967.826 1967.826 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 15% - - - 1,332.620 1332.620 

- - 1,015.670 4,215.836 5,231.51 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCO's Balance Sheet 



Power Supply Business 

FESCO 
Interest on Development Loans 

2 

DF FORM 22 

Rs. Million 

$ r. No. Loans Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2023.24 (Projected) 
1st Ort 2nd Ott 3rd Ort 4rth Ott Total 

I ADB-2438.Pak 17% 5.053 - - * 5.053 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 15% - 40.568 . 37.864 78.432 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 15% 125.770 . 121.433 247.203 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 15% - 85.696 - 82.932 168.828 

5.063 252.034 - 242.229 499.32 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCO s Balance Sheet 



t rrt%f. r t a 
Interest on Development Loans 

3 

DF - FORM 22 

Rs. Million 

Sr. No. Loans Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2024-25 (Projected) 
1st Qfl 2nd Ort 3rd Qrt 4rth Ott Total 

1 ADB-2438-Palc 15% - - - - - 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 15% - 35.159 - 32.454 67.613 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 0% - 117.096 - 112.759 229.855 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 0% 80.167 - 77.403 157.570 

- 232.422 - 222.616 455.04 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearhig on the DISCO% Balance Sheet 



DF - FORM 22 

FES 1. 0 
Interest on Development Loans 

4 Rs. Million 

Sr. No. Loans 
Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2025-26 (Projected) 
1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4rth Qrt Total 

1 ADB-2438-Pak 15% . - - . - 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 15% - 29.750 - 27.045 56.795 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 0% . 108422 104.085 212.507 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 0% - 74.639 - 71.874 146.513 

- 212.811 - 203.004 415.82 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCOs Balance Sheet 



DF-FORM22 

FESCO 
Interest on Development Loans 

S Rs. Million 

Sr.No. Loans 
Interest 
Rate% 

FY 2026-27 (Projected) 
lstQrt 2ndQrt 3rdQrt 4rth0rt Total 

1 ADB-2438-Pak 0% - - - - - 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 0% - 24.341 - 21.636 46.977 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 0% - 99.746 - 95.411 195.159 
4 ADB-3096-palc 0% - 69.110 - 66.345 135.455 

193.199 - 183.392 376.59 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCO's Balance Sheet 



DF - FORM 22 
FESCO 

Interest on Development Loans 
6 Rs. Million 

Sr. No. Loans Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2027-28 (ProJected) 
1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Ott 4rth Ott Total 

1 ADB-2438-Pak 0% - - - - - 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 0% - 18.932 - 16.227 35.159 
3 AIDB-2972-Pak 0% - 91 .075 . 86738 177.813 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 0% - 63.581 . 60.817 124.398 

173.588 - 163.782 337.37 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCOs Balance Sheet 
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Power Supply Business 
OF FORM 25 

FES Co 
Provision for Tax 

Rs. In Million 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Actual/Estimated tax paid during the FY 2022-23 

1st Ort 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4th Oil Total 
I TurnoverT 800 650 1.186 1756 4392 

800 650 1,186 1,756 4,392 



FORM - 2$ 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

FY. 2O2324 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the FT 2023-24 

1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Ort 4th Ort Total 

1 TumoverTax 1518 1,102 1,096 1626 5,341 

1,518 1,102 1,096 1,626 6,341 



Power Supply Business 
OF FORM 25 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

Re. in Million 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the FY 2024-25 

1st Qrt J 2nd Qrt 3rd Oct 4th Qrt Total 
I TumoverTax 1495! 1.085 1,080 1601 5,262 

1,495 1,085 1,080 5,282 



Power Supply Business 
DF-FORM2 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

Rs, In Million 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the FY 2025-26 

IstOrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Cd 4th Qrt T t I o a 

1 Turnover Tax 
- 

I ' ,Io 1129 1,673 5498 

1,562 1,134 1,129 5,498 



Power Supply Business 
OP - FORM 25 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

Rs. In Million 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the FY 2026-27 

1st 01 2nd Qrt 3rd Oil 4th Qrt Total 
1 TumoverTax 1,640 1,190 1,185 1,756 5,771 

1,640 1.190 1,flS 6,771 



Power Supply Business 
OF - FORM 25 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

Rs. In Million 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the FY 2027-28 

1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4th Ort Total 

I TurnoverTax 1,820 1,320 1318 1,947 6,406 

1,820 1,320 1,318 6,406 
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WATER AND POWER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
1 .1 PAYMENT VOUCHER , if PISCO - .. f 

Suo-9iyslciiiyyij ChJ.( Financial omcer P.V.NO. 
- DATE 
PAYEE: NEPRA 

CFQ 

CASHICHAQUE 
No. /9J)7fjU3 

PARTICULAR Detail Cad. . Amount..;.. 
'Payment made on atcount of NEPRA Fe bIll . -. . .....

2.243.332_ 
. . . 4100100 (224333L 

p 
4 

TOTAL t 2,018,999 

Ruoee Twenty lac eiqhteen thousand nine hundred nUietynine only 

- 

jtJ,,1  r:dBy 

Received BY 



ANNEXURE-D 
FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 

MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-2410 FY 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 
(Re. Million) 

Sr. 
No. 

. 
Description 

F? 2022-23 FY 2023-24 F? 2024-25 F? 2025-26 F? 2026-27 F? 2027-28 

Act.!Est. Proposed 

i 

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 10,779 12,294 13,603 15,004 16,506 18,053 
Prime Minister's Assistance 

Recruitment (Lump •- 2.078 2,911 3.702 4.422 4.892 

Impact of New Recruitment against 
Disable Quota (Lump Sum 
Package) 

- 149 157 164 172 179 

Impact of Recruitment against 
Bifurcation of Division/Sub 
Divisions 

1,260 4,649 4,878 5,107 5,349 

Impact of GENCO-III surplus 
employees adjusted in FESCO 

47 67 74 82 90 99 

ImpaCt of Outsource of Security 254 266 279 293 308 

Sub Total 11,283 16,180 21,741 24,191 26,672 28,963 

2 Post-Retirement Benefits 12,114 13,325 14,657 16,123 17,736 19,509 

3 Repair & Maintenance 940 1,147 1,267 1,349 1,437 1,530 

4 

Travelling Expenses 370 451 498 530 565 602 

Transportation 593 723 798 850 905 964 

Telephone 28 35 38 41 43 46 

Licensing Fee 104 127 140 149 159 169 

Stationery Expense 34 41 46 49 52 55 

NewRecruitment Expense 66 81 89 95 101 108 

Miscellaneous 361 441 487 519 552. 588 

BankCharges 2 3 3 3 4 4.  

Sub Total-Other O&M 1,559 1,901 2,099 2,236 2,381 2,536 

GRAND TOTAL 25,895 32,552 39,765 43,899 48,226 52,538 



ANNEXURE-D 
FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 

MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 
PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 

Rs. Million) 

Nc lead Nc Description FY 2021•22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023.241EV 2024-251 FY 2025.26j FY 2026-211  Fl 2027-28 
Actual ActJEst. Proposed 

PAY & ALLOWANCES: 
8030000 Basic Pay 3,589.95 5,475.67 5,635.38 5,799.75 5968.91 6,143.00 6,322.17 

8030001 CashMedicalAllowance 146.93 147.10 154.45 162.18 170.28 178.80 187.74 

8030002 Conveyance Allowance 297.32 297.73 297.73 291.73 297.73 297.73 297.73 

8030003 Deputation Pay 0.88 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 

8030004 Dual Charge Allowance 4.09 4.27 4.27 4.27 4.27 4.27 4.27 

8030005 Entertainment Allowance 0.29 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 

8030008 GroupUfe Insurance 1.86 1.87 1.87 1.87 1.87 1.87 1.87 
8030007 House Rent Allowance .249.13 249.36 249.36 249.36 249.36 249.36 249.36 
8030008 Job Allowance . 353.01 351.56 351.58 351.56 351.56 351.56 351.56 

8020009 Llveuy Allowance 2.53 8.89 8.89 8.89 8.89 8.89 8.89 
j030010 LocaiCompensatory/WAPDAAJlowance 6.87 6.03 6.03 6.03 6.03 6.03 6.03 
O30011 Offlciating/PersonalSpecialPay liSt 17.62 17.62 17.62 17.62 17.62 17.62 

80a0012 HIQ Aflowances 25.74 33.06 33.39 33.72 34.06 34.40 34.74 
800013 Off Day Wages 277.76 432.72 454.36 47708 500.93 SS.98 55Z.28 
8030014 PersonatlEngineering Allowance 23.82 32.12 32.12 32.12 32.12 32.12 32.12 
8030015 Qualification Pay/Technical Pay 0.94 2.24 2.24 2.24 2.24 2.24 2.24 
8030016 Senior Post Allowance 0.06 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.26 
8030017 Shift Allowance 8.06 8.06 8.08 8.06 8.06 8.06. 8.08 
8030018 Special Pay 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 
8030020 Washing Allowance 62.52 0.34 - - - - - 
8030022 Overtime Pay 8.57 15.19 15.95 16.75 17.58 18.46 19.38 
8030023 Daily Wage Labour 14.57 19.95 20.95 22.00 23.10 24.26 25.47 
8030024 Misc. Allowance 19.66 16.29 16.29 16.29 16.29 16.29 16.29 
8030025 Bonus 254.29 639.76 400.99 412.69 424.73 437.11 449.86 
8030026 Computer/ERP Allowance 1.84 2.91 2.91 2.91 2.91 2.91 2.91 
8030027 saslcsalary-Consuftant . .. 0.24 3.36 3.36 3.36 3.36 3.36 3.36 
8030028 Appofrptmnt Allowance 0.18 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.28 
8030029 Orde Allowance 2.44 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.70 3.70 
8030030 Transport Subsidy 0.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 
8030032 P&D Allowance 0.05 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 
8030033 DCCAIIOWBRCe 2.29 2.50 2.57 2.65 2.73 2.81 2.90 
8030034 CPCAlIowance 0.18 1.19 1.23 126 1.30 1.34 1.38 
8030038 CEOICFO/ScylCoordlnator Allowance 1.39 4.02 4.02 4.02 4.02 4.02 4.02 
8030037 Integrated Allowance 29.18 90.82 90.62 90.62 90.62 90.62 90.62 
8030041 DislocatIon Allowance 2.83 1.47 - - . . - - 
8030042 Payment of third party staff (BDs & S/Guan 14.45 51.69 54.28 56.99 59.84 62.83 85.97 
8030043 MIRAD Allowance 0.85 6.47 6.67 6.87 7.07 7.29 7.51 
8030211 DisparIty Reduction Allowance @25% 734.53 734.31 734.31 734.31 734.31 734.31 734.31 
8030213 Disparity Reduction Allowance-2022 ©15% 148.56 445.70 445.70 445.70 445.70 445.70 445.70 
80'30214 AdhocRelief.2022G 15% - 541.24 541.24 541.24 541.24 541.24 474.53 

Adhoc Reláef-2023 15% (EstImated) - - 1,408.85 1,449.94 1,492.23 1,535.75 1,580.54 
AdhocReffef.2024 t 15% (Estimated) - - - 869.98 895.34 921.45 948.33 
Adhoc Rellef-2025 © 15% (EstImated) - - .. . . 885.34 .921.45 948.33 
Aclhoc Relief-2028 ig 15% (Estimated) - - - . - 921.45 948.33 
Adhoc Relief-2027 r 15% (Estimated) . - - - . - 948.33 

e SUBTOTAL 7,694.29 9,652.71 11,014.54 12,137.31 13,318.91 14581.85 15,802.02 
New Recruitment (Lump Sum - - 2,074.81 2,911.33 3,701.92 4,421.75 4,891.79 

Impact of New Recruitment agaInst 
Disable Quota (LumD Sum Pacicaoe 149 '3 " •'4 27 171 7 1 20 

Bifurcation 1,259.72 4,$4e.63 4,877.91 5,107.19 5,349.33 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 
MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 

A/c Head A/c Description FY 2021-22 F? 2022-23 F? 2023.241  FY 2024-26 F? 2025-26 F? 2026-27 FY.2021-28 
Actual Act/Eat. Proposed 

- 
Impact of adjustment of surplus GENCO 

- 46.57 66.82 73.93 81.80 90.29 99.48 

Impact of Outsource of Security Guards 253.50 266,18 219.48 •293.46 308.13 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS: 
8030301 Free Supply FESCO-CP91 520.74 604.85 725.82 870.99 1,045.19 1,254.23 1,505.07 
8030302 Free Supply Reimbursement 0.18 0.51 0.61 0.73 0.88 1.06 1.27 
8030303 Free Supply-Other Companies-Dr. Notes 27.55 27.34 32.81 39.38 47.25 56.70 68.04 
8030305 Bereavement-Funerals 4.36 6.48 8.48 6.48 6.48 6.48 6.48 
8030306 Sports and Recreation 11.44 12.80 12.80 12.80 12.80 12.80 12.80 
8030308 Medical and Hospitalization Expenses . 73.75 88.21 92.82 9725 102.11 107.22 112.58 
1030309 Medical and HospitalIzation Experises-Oth 0.16 0.35 0.37 0.38 0.40 0.42 0.45 
8030310 Education and Training Expenses-Outsowc 17.14 82.88 82.88 82.88 .82.88 82.88 82.88 
8030311 EducatIon and Training Expenses-Emptoye 21.94 19.11 19.11 19.11 19.11 19.11 19.11 
8030312 Residential Telephone 0.88 2.18 2.18 2.18 2.18 2.18 2.18 
6030313 Incentive 9.79 10.17 13.38 10.59 10.80 11.01 1L23 
8030314 Standard Rent 2.08 12.48 8.73 9.61 10.57 11.62 12.79 
8030315 Refreshment Charges 0.08 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 
8030316 Procata Medical Expenses 227.15 258.38 284.22 312.64 34390 378.29 416.12 

SUB TOTAL 917.23 1,125.94 1,279.21 1,466.21 1,684.75 1,944.20 2,251.19 
SHARE IN FUND CONTRIBUTION 

8(130317 PensIon Fund Expenses 6,472.21 10,577.69 11,635,46 12,799.00 14,078.90 15,486.79 17,03&47 
8030318 Leave Encashment Benefits 194.24 258.20 284.02 312.42 343.67 378.03 415.84 
8030319 Medical Facilities to Retired Employees 449.77 634.48 697.93 767.72 844.49 928.94 1,021.84 
8ô30320 Free Electy: Supply to Retired Employees 616.14 643.26 707.58 778.34 856.17 941.79 1,035.97 

SUB TOTAL 1,732.36 12,113.62 13,324.99 14,651.49 16,123.23 17,735.56 19,509.11 
PM ASSISTANCE PACKAGE 

8030350 Lump Sum Grant under PM Package . - 328.00 32.80 32.80 32.80 32.80 32.80 
8030351 Marriage Grant under PM Package - 44.28 18.70 18.70 1810 18.70 18.70 

.8030352 House Rent Ailowance under PM Package - 75.07 26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 26.40 
8030353 Scholarship under PM Package - 10.21 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 

SUB TOTAL - 457.56 82.00 82.00 82,00 82.00 82.00 
-- R&M-SUILDING CIVIL WORKS 
p040001 R&M-Offlces-Ordinaiy 13.89 19.81 24.16 26.69 28.42 30.27 32.24 
$040002 R&M-Offlces-Special 0.78 0.95 1.05 1.12 1.19 1.27 
8040005 R&M-Other BuIlding (Operatlng)-Ordinary - 2.18 2.66 2.94 3.13 3.34 355 
8040006 R&M-Other Building (Operating)-Speclal 1.04 1.15 1.40 154 1.64 1.75 1.87 

SUB TOTAL 14.93 23.92 29.17 32.22 34.32 36.55 38.92 
R&M-OTHER PHYSICAL PROPERTY 

8040011 R&M-Residential Building Repair- Ordinary 22.82 53.55 65.30 72.13 76.82 81.81 87.13 
.8040012 MM-ResIdential Building Repair - Special - 1.56 1.90 2.10 2.24 2.38 2.54 
.8040013 MM-Rest Houses Repair - Ordinary 1.55 3.10 3.78 4.17 4.44 4.73 5.04 
8040017 MM-Mosque Repair- Ordinary 0.62 2.18 2.68 2.94 3.13 3.34 335 
$40018 MM-Mosque Repair - Special - 0.31 0.38 0.42 0.45 0.48 0.51 

SUB TOTAL 25.55 60.70 74.02 81.77 81.08 92.74 98.77 
R&M-GENERAL PLANTS 

8040050 R&M.Computers 3.59 5.30 6.47 7.14 7.61 8.10 8.63 
8040051 R&M-Office Equipments 0.53 0.65 0.79 0.87 0.93 0.99 1.05 
8040052 R&M-Tonners, Ribbons. Cartida 1.45 2.61 3.43 3.79 4.03 4.30 4.58 
8040070 R&M-Furniture and FIxtures 0.58 1.06 1.29 1.43 1.52 1.62 1.73 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SVPPLY  CSQMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 
MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 it Fl 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 

Head1 ' Nc Deicription FY?921'22 FV2022-23j FY 202a-244 WY 2024-25 8 Fl 2028'27 FY 

8040090 R&M-Lab Equipment-Without Quotation 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 03 0.03 

8040113 R&M-Comm. Equipment-Others - 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 

8040131 R&M-Nms&Mnmunition-W/O Quotation 0.01 0.08 0.10 0.11 .0.11 0.12 0.13 

804W 33 R&M-Arms & Ammunition-Others 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 .0.04 

8040141 R&M-Misc Equipment-Without Quotation 0.65 7.73 9.42 10.41 11.08 11.80 12.57 

8040142 R&M-Misc Equipment-Spare Pans 0.04 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.19 

8040143 R&M-Misc EquIpment-Others 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 

8040144 R&M-Misc Equipment-Overhauling - 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 

& 0151 R&M-Are Safety Equip-Without Quotation 0.07 0.19 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.28 0.30 

.8043152 R&M-Fire Safety Equip-Spare Parts 0.10 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 

3049153 R&M-Flre Safety Equip-Others - 0.14 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.21 . 0.23 

SUB TOTAL 7.08 18.19 22.19 24.51 26.10 27.80 . 29.60 

i0201 
R&M-OISTRIBUTION PLANTS . 
R&M-0ist Transformers . 11:16 -1224-f--  14.92--" -1648j-' -  17.56 18.70 19.91 

8040211 R&M-Grid Stations Equipments-132KV 343.94 383.15 467.21 618.08 549.62 585.35 623.40 

8040212 R&M-Grid Stations Equipments-66KV -. 6.67 11.50 '14.02 15.49 16.50 17.57 1t71" 

8040221 R&M-Transmlssion Liries-132KV - 29.88 33.50 40.85 45.12 48.06 51.18 54.51 

8040222 R&M-Transmission Lines-66KV 3.01 6.40 7.80 8.62 9.18 9.78 10.41 
8040223 R&M-Distrlbution Lines-Il Ky 111.28 251.68 306.90 339.00 361.03 384.50 40t49 
8040225 R&M-Low Tension Lines-440KV 8.13 13.23 16.13 17.82 18.98 20.21 21.53 
6040226 R&M-Low Tension Lines-220KV 11.01 15.20 18.53 20.47 1.80 23.22 24.73 
.8040231 R&M-Meters 6.44 4.74 5.78 6.39 6.80 7.25 7.72 
8040241 R&M-Servlce Drops 18.39 45.28 55.21 60.98 64.95 69.17 73.67 
5240251 R&M-Capacftors - 0.64 0.77 0.86 0.91 0.97 1.03 
8040281 Line T&P Consumeabies 65.28 60.03 73.19 80.85 86.11 91.70 97.66 

SUB TOTAL 613.19 837.51 1,021.34 1,128.17 1,201.50 1,219.60 1,362.77 
RENT, RATES & TAXES - 

8060100 Rent Expenses L 23.95 26.34 32.12 35.48 37.79 40.25 42.86 
8060200 Taxes and Licenses 0.23 0.34 0.42 0.46 0.49 0.53 0.56 

SUB TOTAL . 24.18 26.69 32.54 35.95 38.28 40.77 43.42 
POWER, LIGHT & WATER 

8070100 Power & LIght 80.11 115.29 140.58 155.29 165.38 176.13 187.58 
8070200 Hot/Cold Weather Charges 1.94 2.08 2.53 2.80 2.98 3.17 3,38 

SUB TOTAL 82.04 117.37 143.12 158.09 168.36 . 179.30 190.96 
COMMUNICATION EXPENSES 

8070300 Telephone Expenses 22.69 24.96 30.44 33.83 35.81 38.14 40.62 
8070400 Postage and Courier 2.60 2.86 3.48 3.85 4.10 4.36 . 4.65 
80"0401 Purcahse of Postage Stamps 0.48 0.54 . 0.66 0.73 0.78 0.83 . 0.88 

SUB TOTAL 25.77 28.36 34.58 38.20 40.68 43.33 46.14 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 

8030101 MIS Consumeable Material - - - - - - - 
.8030125 Stationery Expenses-With Quotation 0.92 2.04 2.48 2.74 2.92 3.11 3.31 
8030126 Stationery Expenses-Without Quotation 6.84 13.47 16.42 18.14 19.32 20.57 21.91 
8030127 Printing Charges 0.14 0.27 0.32 0.36 0.38 0.41 0.43 
8030128 Copyin, and Translation Charges 11,73 17.55 21.41 23.64 25.18 26.82 28.56 
8080129 Bindiq Work Expenses 0.20 0.37 0.45 0.50 0.53 0.57 0.60 
8030130 Stationery Contingent Expenses 1 0.15 0.21 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.32 0.34 

SUB TOTAL 19.99 33S0 41.34 4547 48.63 51.79 55.16 
8030131 New Recruitment Expense - 86.20 80.72 89.16 94.96 101.13 107.70 
8®0100 Stores Handling Expenses 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 
8090200 AdvertIsing and PublicIty 13.63 15.98 19.48 21.52 22.92 24.41 26.00 

lb. Million) 



FAISALABAD ELECTRiC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 
MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 

A/c Head A/c Description F? 2021 -22 FY 2022-23 F? 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025.26hIi026.27  Ffl027-2& 
Actual ActJEst. Proposed 

8090403 Other Expenses 7.02 8.26 10.07 11.13 11.85 12.62 13.44 
8090404 EntertaInment Expense 1.02 1.12 1.36 1.51 1.60 1.71 1.82 
8100101 DaftyNewsPapers& Periodicals 1.01 1.11 1.35 1.49 1.59 1.69 1.80 

TRAVELLING EXPENSES . 
8110100 Travelting Expenses 298.96 311.22 386.82 427.28 455.06 484.63 .516.14 
8110200 Transfer/Retirement TAJDA 19.77 25.33 30.89 34.12 36.33 38.70 41.21 
8110300 Sports Travellir!g PJlowance-Players 17.79 27.20 33.17 36.64 39.02 41.55 44.25 

SUB TOTAL 336.52 369.75 450.87 498.03 630.41 564.88 601.60 
8120100 ProfessIonal Fee - 0.50 0.61 0.67 0.72 0.76 0.81 
8120200 Legal Fee 30.14 35.06 42.75 47.22 50.29 53.56 57.04 

'8120300 Audit Fee 1.71 1.95 2.38 2.63 2.80 2.98 3.17 
8120400 Consuttancy Fee 2.35 9.98 12.17 13.44 14.32 15.25 16.24 
8120500 Software license fee 33.19 52.06 63.48 70.12 74.68 79.53 84.70 

SUB TOTAL 67.44 99.55 121.39 134.08 142.80 152.08 161.97 
VEHICLE EXPENSES 

8130100 Vehicle Expenses-Repairs 46.36 51.07 6228 68.79 7326 78.03 83.10 
8130150 Vehicle Expenses-Purchase orTyres & Tut 24.57 27.02 32.95 36.40 38.71 41.29 43.97 
8130200 VehIcle Expenses-Fuel and OIl 355.42 497.09 606.15 669.55 713.07 759.42 808.78 
8130300 Vehicle Expenses-Licenses and Insurance 0.94 16.43 20.03 22.13 23.57 25.10 26.73 
8130350 Vehicle Expenses-Hiring of Transport 0.29 1.00 1.22 1.35 1.43 1.53 1.63 

SUB TOTAL 427.60 592.61 722.63 798.22 850.10 905.36 964.21 
8135000 Management Fee 24.02 36.27 44.23 48.85 52.03 55.41 . .59.01 
8137000 NEPRA Fee 39.33 103.86 126.65 139.89 148.99 158.67 168.98 
8140200 Bank Charges 1.95 2.40 2.93 3.24 3.45 3.67 3.91 
8150000 Directors Fee 26.45 31.20 38.05 42.02 44.76 47.67 50.76 
8150300 InjurIes & Damages 19.35 19.35 23.59 26.06 27.75 29.56 31.48 
8150400 Insurance Expenses 3.35 4.60 5.61 6.20 6.60 7.03 7.48 

GRAND TOTAL 18,125.30 25,895.39 32,551.98 39,764.86 43,899.06 48,225.84 52,538.20 



FAISA LA BAD ELECTRIC S UPPL 1' COMPANY 
11'1ST CANAL ROAD A IJDULLAIIPUR FAISALABAD 

FESCO 

PHONE # 041.9220446 
FAX #041-9220233 

No.  2_2_A c ?Jsccurity  

To, 

OFF ICE OF TI LE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

FESCO FAISALABAD 

Dated /  (023  

Chief Financial Officer 
SCO Faisalal)ad 

iJect: Provision of Hiring of Security Guards 
Reference: - Your letter No. 63$7-88/CFOfflisCOfBudgct-I dated 03-05-2023. 

It is submitted that category %vise of Security Staff as approved by 1306 2600v10th meeting 

held on 10-03-2023 for hiring of 600 x seals against sanctioned posts to cope up the deflcicncy from 

outsourced guards:- 

a. Operation Sub Division - 365 

b. TRW 10 

c. (irid Stations 210 

d. Security Sergeants - 10 

e. Security Inspectors - - - 05 

Total - 600 

2. Financial implication involved is as under- 

a. Security Guard per month salary 35,000/- 

b. Nos of Security Guards 585 x 35000 20,40,5000/- 

c. Nos of Security Sergeants I0x40000 400,000/- 

.1 Nos olSecurity 1ipector5 OS x 50000 = 250,000/- 

e. Annual expenditure 21,125,000x 12 253,500,000/- 

f. AppcoxRs253MiIIionsPerAnnum 

3. Forwarded as desired to proceed further picas'..  
D.F(CPC)  

IOCDIR(C.AJ/Ti) I 

) -
I L-,'r.vsIl*slvnAI Muza far Qadir Malik Ao / swts1tsatrn.t: j  Add!: Director (Security) 

;.A kAUMN) I FESCO Faisalabad 

NLflN. DIR 

I. DG Adrnn) FESCO Faisalabad
c'5'4I€k 1 ERP  

2. Master File 

(5CO FAThALABAD. 
IZ-'Q \c. '
C &_) 

I 



ANNEXURE- 
FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 

MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

FINANCIAL IMPACT OF HIRING OF SECURITY STAFF (OUT-SOURCED) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of 
Nominclature 

No. of 
Posts 

Monthly 
Lump 
Sum 

Package 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 F? 2026-27 F? 2027-28 

Annual 
Implication 

Annual 
implication 

Annual 
Implication 

Annual 
Implication 

Annual 
Implication 

(Rs. In Million), 

298.650 1 Security Guards 585 35,000 245.700 257.955 270.884 284.428 

2 Security Sergeants 10 40,000 4.800 5.040 5.292 5.557 5.834 

3 Security Inspectors 5 50,000 3.000 3.150 3.308 3.473 3.647 

TOTAL 600 253.500 266.175 279.484 293.458 308.131 



dortF4 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY  

Tel #041-9220377 
Fax # O4j-9220233 

I,  I1p://wn.w.fe.ccn.Ca * 

No.'71s t'-9&TV 
jliiof Financial Oflicer, 

<..- FESCO, Faisniabad  

• I -HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTORATE 
FESCO FAISAL.MIAD 

(HRM SECTION)  

Dated:  ia-or- )-.3I 

Subject: RECRUITMENT PLAN FOR FY 2023-24 

Reference: Your Office letter No.6064 dated 21.03.2023 and No.6292 dated 13.04.2023. 

The requisite infonnation desired vide above referred Iettcrs is sent herewith, 

for further necessary action. pieusc. 

DA / As Above 

CC: - 

1. Al'S to DC (FIR) FESCO. 
2. Master File 

:o.c.& 
jO.F(CPC;  

I DV.DIR(C.A.lfjl)  
'') MclnPrslO*u..1 

!A.O. (AOMtl)  
fc4. FIN. DIR. 

!CSH1ER, ERP  

°ttffr 
. c,  

CamScanner 

/ 
t' 



flUI1AnIL 2 2
fli1 2tJfl I' A 4UL3-bq 

- (Posts Equivalent to BPS-18 & above) 

5cr Nonlencintlircof Post 
No. of 
Posts 

Lnrnpsurn Pay) TotalPer j  
Package Month 

Total Per 

'4 Chief Financial Officer 

Pay Package to be determined by BOD as 
per experience I qualifications. 

2 Chief Internal Auditor 

3 Director General (ilK) i ' 

4 Company Secretary 

5 DG (AUIOUULI IOU & Digitalization) 

6 
OG (Health, Safety, Environment & 
Quality) 

7 Dircctor(HR) 

S 
- 
Director (Legal & Labor) 

9 Manager (Legal I Contracts) MIRAD I ' 

JO Director (Security) 

II Dy. Director (Legal & Labor) 

12 
Dy. Manager (Legal / Contracts) 
MIRAD I / 

Total 12 

CamSeanner 



7 
/ 

• KJ!AJL(UI1MtdN I IL/MN MUK Fl 2U23-24 
(Posts Equivalcht% BPS- 17) .. 

Set- 
— . 

Nomenclature of Post 
No. of 
Vests 

Lumpsmn Pay 
Package - 

Total Per 
Month 

Total Per 
Annum 

I Junior Engineer /SDO / 72 156000 10800000 129600000 

2 Junior Engineer /SDO Civil / 2 150000 300000 3600000. 

3 Revenue Ofticcr(CS) / 12 150000 . 1800000 21600000 

4 A.D (Accounts & Finance) . 8 150000 1200000 14400000. 

5 Assistant Director (Audit) 5 150000 750000 9000000 

6 Assistant Director (MIS) 4 150000 600000 7200000 

7 Assistant Director (P/SA) 4 150000 600000 7200000 

8 Assistant Director (FIR) . . 150000 1050000 12600000' 

9 Assistant Director (Environment) . 1. J 50000 150000 . 1800000 

10 Assistant Director (Social Impact) 1 150000 150000 1800000 

ii Assstant Director (Litigation) 2 150000 300000 3600000 

12 Assistant Director (Legal & Labor) 6 150000 900000 10800000 

13 Assistant Director (MM)/ FSM 6 150000 900000 10800000 

Total 130 19500000 234000000 

Total in Million 19.500 234.000 

CarnScanner 
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RECRUITMENT PLAN FOR F1' 2023-24 
(Posts Equivalent to Bl'S-I5 & Below) 

Ser Name of l'osl [
No. of iulnpslirn Pay 

Package 
Total Per 

Mon lb 
Total Per 

A TUtU II) 

1 Commercial Assistaut / 52 60000 3120000 37440000 

2 Data rzimy Operator / 49 60000 2940000 35280000 

3 Data Coder / 53 60000 3180000 38160000 

4 Accounts Ass isiam / 25 60000 1500000 18000000 

5 Audit Assistant / 15 60000 900000 10800000 

6 SSO4 / 47 75000 3525000 42300000 

7 550-lI - 49 - 54000 2646000 31752000 

S U-Il 54 54000 2916000 34992000 

9 Jr. Store Keeper 12 54000 648000. 7776000 

10 SSA / 50 40000 2000000 24000000 

I I Meter Reader / 370 40000 14800000 177600000 

12 Vehicle Driver / 290 38000 11020000 132240000 

13 Surveyor 11 37000 407000 4884000 

14 Tracer / 30 40000 1200000 14400000 

IS ASSet / 90 36000 3240000 38880000 

16 ALM / 3386 34000 115124000 1381488000 

17 Store Helper - 80 32000 2560000 30720000 

18 Lorry Cleaner 70 32000 2240000 26880000 

Total 4733 173966000 2087592000 

Total In Million 173.966 2087.592 

0 
I) 

0 

p 

CainScanner 



RECRUITMENT PLAN FOR FY 2023-24 

 

  

(Disa bit QuOta Vösitions) 

y) 

t; 

- Set Name of Post 
No. of 
Posts 

Lumpsum 
Pay Package 

Total Per 
Month 

' Total Per 
Annum 

', I Assistant Private Secretary (APS) I 75000 75000 900000 

2 Line Superintendent Grade-I (IS-I) II 75000 825000 9900000 

3 Sub Station Openuor Grade-I (550.!) 6 75000 450000 5400000 

4 Assistant (Adnm) / Head Clerk 5 60000 300000 3600000 

5 Data Entty Operator 1 60000 60000 720000 

6 Data Coder I 60000 60000 720000 

7 Sr.Store Keeper 1 60000 60000 72000Q 

8 Accounts Assistant 3 60000 180000 2160000 

9 Commercial Assistant 9 60000 540000 6480000 

10 Audit Assistant 1 60000 60000 720000 

II Steno-Il 2 54000 108000 1296000 

12 Line Superintendent Grade-lI. 7 54000 378000 4536000 

23 Sub Station Operator Grade-Il (SSO-ll) 3 54000 162000 1944000 

14 MS-I 2 54000 108000 1296000 

IS Junior Store Keeper (JSK) 1 54000 54000 648000 

16 AFM 2 54000 108000 1296000 

17 Senior Clerk! Upper Divisional Clerk 6 48000 288000 3456000 

18 Stock Clerk I Store Clerk 1 48000 48000 576000 

19 Sub Station Attendant (SSA) 3 40000 120000 1440000 

20 
Lower Divisional Clerk / Junior Clerk 
(LDC) 

S 40000 320000 3840000 

21 
Lower Divisional Clerk Commercial 
LDC (Commercial) 

4 40000 160000 1920000 

22 Meter Reader 35 40000 1400000 16800000 

23 Tracer 2 40000 80000 960000 

CamScanner 



I: 

jer . 

V 
Name of Post tNo. orf 

Posts 
Ltimpsum 

Pay Package 
Total Per 

Mouth 
Total Per 
Annum 

4
24 Security Sergeant 2 38000 76000 912000 

25 liciper ç;RW) I 36000 36000 432{JUO 

''26 Assistant Sub Station Attendant (ASSA) 7 36000 252000 3024000 

- 27 Bill Di.stril,utor 19 36000 684000 8208000 

28 Security Guard 22 35000 770000 9240000 

29 ALM 187 34000 6358000 76296000 

30 Store Helper 3 32000 96000 1152000 

31 Lorry Cleaner 2 32000 64000 768000 

32 DaM I 

II 

30000 30000 360000 

33 Naib Qasid / Dak Runner 30000 330000 3960000 

34 Mali 6 30000 180000 2160000 

35 Chowkidar 6 30000 180000 2160000 

36 Sanitary Worker 6 28000 168000 2016000 

Total 388 15168000 182016000 

Total in Million 15.168 182.016 

I', 

I 

CamScanner 
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(ANNEXIIRE -6) 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LiMITED [FESCO) 

MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

IMPACT OF POST- RETIREMENT BENEFITS PROVISION FOR FY 202 1-22 

Description Rs.Million 

Acturial Valuation Report 10,085 

Allowed 9,653 

(Excess)[Less 432 
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(ANNEXURE4) 

FAISALABADELECTRIC SUPPLYCOMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 

M1JLTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

ALLOWED VS ACTUAL DEPRECIATION FOR FY 2021-22 

Description Rs.Million 

Depreciation Allowed 4,520 

Depreciation Actual 3,628 

(Excess)/Less Allowed (892) 



(ANNEXIJRE -J) 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO1PAfW LIMITED (FESCO) 

MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

ALLOWED VS ACTUAL OTHER INCOME FOR FY 2020-2 1 
Description Rs.Million 
Other Income without LPS (Allowed) 6,739 

Other Income without LPS (Actual) 4,878 

(Excess)/Less Allowed 1,861 



Description Rs.Mitlion 

Other Income without LPS (Allowed) 4,215 

Other Income without LPS (Actual) 5,694 

(Excess)/Less Allowed (1,479) 

(ANNEXURE 4) 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCJ) 

MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSINESS) 

ALLOWED VS ACTUAL OTHER INCOME FOR FY 202 1-22 



• GP1.G(Misc.)2021 

• Government of Pakislan 

Mitistr ol EnQrgy (Power DMsión) 

• Generation and Tranmssion Wing 

SUMMARY FOR THE_ECC 

AWU$TIAENT.OFPENSIOURS  OF ENCO'S POWER  PLAtITS UNDER CLOSURE 

Tt Cat?;cot Corn&iittee cii Energy (CCoE; dunn; ft meir*.2d cc O92 Cs 
CC-E-47?1412O2Q deko (EQ9.2O2O, ascor,veyed vid€ CebUe OMsbi MS:ratM Ho. F.14!yCO2'-

t! 21J)9 2022 c!ccided I nteCa c!csye f celS p'w,tr ç tsFua c1 G9!CG-  !ia*ç 

Z4EC i) II ' 

Pursuant Jo Ihe pioresaid r1ec;scn GEtiCOs had baprcach EE?P94 3r 

e respe;bvc Cenera::on licenses (lice se CpcsciI Hcdircat ti 1PM, o tei'ne.;; cs;Ere. :r a 

•bcrt rcd;iication the Ger,eratian Licenscs, -Tariffs of po':mr IGn3 de1c S ccsure sl'&i b 

! rsu!tviUy GENCOs vtuki cease to get C;adty Charges Th lieu I 1795 tAW ut. 

- GECOs are paying satar1s & pencn cut *1 lher Capactj Pixctats Pce tF, Ci:a. 

o Ebrits meant icr 1m015d1ate closue is no ne avaab3. c-E;!C35v.td nt tt : 

ctsHin to pay salaries to employees and pension to th2 pefl&CiI5 flccahid to 3'jch ;at. C 
5uCfn tte by th Po ye Disisic (Annex B) ECC wule cxp'335 rg no obpcitn b th Ents 

Cct of ci' ptants, in bisdOs did r1o! approvo the paytient of Cfl53C'S Ccii&_fC It? 

tt!eteGs to DISCOS. Power Division was turtherdiieC5d tofsopoSe 'dS€ cptic42 bi cs:utt ;;&t 

c:: UO n;ctoyee& (Anqex4ll) 

------------ ccrehUy, 
2368 pa icars ae alcatt4i to the GCNCOspRrcatS ;tth tedc 

'ele ?6s4'rTFimnniia pfrsloft eipels3 of Thece qq5Ifle3 Is s-t 5C3 ci C) 'Ett' 

;cr zsc"e' are dtng thce pensions fon cThces 01 fl,SC&t r biAP3 ka.CC v bw - nh, - 

pej;r.cnt 61 persbn. th D!3COs / WAFDA get &mbursetnert licm Jhei3pc GE;4CCs !tii ç2- 

;• pcnsion risbucsrnent sumlnvy through DtCOs and Ve1 áflauai pe17s o e?;Q.'s! :s 
EIa at 

'Sail.
I - 

GENCOSS DISCOs are ojnçar'is h4tj bwte by Govt. & Ptthta sSadj YAPa :s e 

:atU:O. -  bodx.-  jhe .emp10y0t3 and penst0nu & ltte cc1p!5 ?mce prl&ted pet:nS) C?Js rd 

JZ1 Arrs#i1 r?Imerlts ers coicrtd vi ianl.s of ,espccbve COs- njtse cn :o.as & tc'n s 

!}4 -'3%;rd and atocàV;1 u the CI3CCSWIAPDA. (he DSCO & -MAFDA ;l claSi'.S ctp? 

Ir!:.n.. •.;ii.. Unnn ihnrr.viiiI hi? £10 (IJIflIJ !u:p8' 04! the cnsu!nc-C-nC tatL • - 



/ 

V 

:ccoec that 2368 pensioners of GENCOs may be adjUsted in thefr pensica disbursing 
ce detail aaathed at (Annexl'h  S1mitar1y, iTh3wployees Of these planfs would 

1 - ::' (detaiss at Annex 'I) Pens cns of thcse employees-  will ce ma by (he relevant 
so t:: r::  u;Tc•fl(.according to rules of the celevani DISCOs. hi turn the respective DISCOs .& 

'; ustnieni { fle same (rorn NEPP in thei resoecUve iaril2. 

ir.t sucnnu:y was dr;ulatej to Fihar1ce Oivision, NEPRA & Water Resources Division for 

n 04.00.2O211 iB.oe.2021,no&2021 & 27%O6. 2021. the cornmen!s of FInance Division & 
c* (Mnex-'4t.& '111), and no comments recSed so far froth Ministry ofWaLer Rsources; MoWR 

'fl4 ')dar \t'e c 'e.:s convncrts Cdnng tre EGG mee'sng 

.p;cova o thc EGG of the Cabinet is sc4icited on piopoai made at para 6  of tha surnrnaiy. 

Minister (or Power Divis:on has seen and authorized 5ubm15310n ifi This summary to the ICC. 

4$ 
(AU Razz 3hutta 

Secretary 
amabd, IPe 7 September, 2021 
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3/ 4 - 

Case Ho.EC44713212021, Dated: 23rd  September, 2021 

ADJUSTMENT OF PENSIONERS OF QENCOs POWER PLANTS UNDER CLOSURE 

DECISIOP( 

The conorric Coordinadon Committee (ECC) of the Cabinet considered the summary 

--dated 18(h  September, 2021 submitted by the Power Division regarding "Adjustment of 

Pensioners of GEt4COs Powar Plants under closurC and approved ( proposal at 

pars-S of the summary. 

I 



ANNEXURE- 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 

MULTI YEAR tAR:FF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 10 FY 2021-28 (DISTRIBUTION BUSiNESS) 

IMPACT OF SURPLUS GENCO-ill EMPLOYEES ADJUSTED IN FESCO 
Rs. Million 

Aft Head Aic Description 
FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-21 FY 2027-28 

ActiEst. Proposed 

PAY & ALLOWANCES: 

8030000 Basic Pay 24.588 30.901 31.802 32.729 33.684 34.667 

8030001 Cash Medical Allowance 0.453 0.573 0.573 0.573 0.573 0.573 

8030002 Conveyance Allowance 1.279 1.617 1.617 1.617 1.617 1.617 

8030006 Group Life Insurance 0.024 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 0.030 

8030007 house Rent Allowance 0.483 0.614 0.614 0514 0.614 0.814 

8030008 Job Allowance 0.077 0.097 0.097 0.09? 0.097 0•097; 

8030010 Lucal Co:npei baioI,/ WAPDA Aaowance 0.042 0.054 0.054 0.054 0.054 0.054W 

8030012 H/Q Allowances 1.133 1.459 1.501 1.545 1.590 1.636 

8030013 Off Day Wages 1.500 2.200 2.264 2.330 2.398 2.468 

8030017 Shift Allowance 0.076 0.095 0.095 0.095 0.095 0.095 

8030022 Overtime Pay 0.900 1.320 1 359 1.398 1.439 .481 

8030025 Bonus 2.049 2.575 2.650 2.727 2.807 2.889 

8030037 Integrated Allowance 0.404 0.512 0.499 0.499 0.499 0.499 

8030211 Dispaiity Reduction Allowance @ 25% 3.823 4.844 4.844 4.844 4.844 4.844 

8030213 Disparity Reduction Allowance-2022 © 15°, 2.371 3.002 3.002 3.002 3.002 3.002 

8030214 Adhoc Relief-2022 © 15% 2.371 3.002 3.002 3.002 3.002 3.002 

Adhoc Relief-2023 @25% (Estimated) - 7.725 7.950 8.182 8.421 8.667 

Adhoc Relief-2024 @ 15% (Estimated) - - 4.770 4.909 5.053 5.200 

Adhoc Relief-2025 © 15% (Estimated) - - - 4.909 5.053 5.200 

Adhoc Relief-2026 © 15% (Estimated) - - - - 5.053 5.200 

Adhoc Relief-2027 © 15% (Estimated) - - - - - 5.200 

TOTAL 41.574 60.620 66.725 73.160 79.926 87.036 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS: . 
Free Supply, Medical Expense etc 5.000 6.000 7.200 8.640 10.368 12.442 

GRAND TOTAL 46.574 86.620 73.925 81 .800 90.294 99.478 
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